
ABC Systems and Development

Getting Started Guide



Liability

Information in this document is subject to change without notice and does not represent a commitment on the part of ABC Systems and Development. The software described in
this document is furnished under a license agreement or non disclosure agreement. The software may be used or copied only in accordance with the terms of the agreement. It is
against the law to copy the software on any medium except as specifically allowed in the license or non disclosure agreement. No part of this manual may be reproduced or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, for any purpose without the express written permission of ABC Systems
and Development.

© Copyright 1999-2000 an unpublished work by ABC Systems and Development.
All Rights Reserved.

All trademarks recognized

ABC Systems and Development (Americas Region)
1875 Charleston Road
Mountain View
CA 94043

T: (650)-316-4043
F: (650)-316-4042
E: marketing@abcsystems.com
I: http://www.abcsystems.com

ABC Systems and Development (Europe, Middle East and Africas Region)
Network House, Hawksworth Road
Central Park
TELFORD
UK TF2 9TU

T: +44 (0) 1952 271111
F: +44 (0) 1952 271100
E: marketing@abcsystems.com
I: http://www.abcsystems.com

ABC Systems and Development (Asia Pacific Region)
20 McGuigans Way
Branxton, NSW 2335
Australia
T: +61(0)2-4938-3217
F: +61(0)2-4938-3584
E: marketing@abcsystems.com
I: http://www.abcsystems.com

This publication was produced for ABC (Systems and Development) by:
Armada
6 West Court, Saxon Business Park
Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove
Worcs.
UK B60 4AD

T: +44 (0) 1527 834780
F: +44 (0) 1527 834785
E: marketing@armadaonline.co.uk
I: http://www.armadaonline.co.uk

Version 3.5
Printed: 31 October 2000



Contents

iii

Contents

Welcome

Documentation................................................................................................................................................................................... vii

Terminology ..........................................................................................................................................................viii

Related Documents................................................................................................................................................viii

Additional Information..........................................................................................................................................viii

Conventions ........................................................................................................................................................................................ ix

Typefaces................................................................................................................................................................. ix

Chapter 1: Introducing Lan Licenser

What is Lan Licenser? ...................................................................................................................................................................... 1.2

What Area of a Network Does Lan Licenser Monitor?..................................................................................................................... 1.2

How Does Lan Licenser Control Product Use?................................................................................................................................. 1.3

Features of Lan Licenser................................................................................................................................................................... 1.3

Frequently Asked Questions............................................................................................................................................................. 1.9

Helpline .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 1.11

Chapter 2: Concepts and Planning

Introduction ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 2.2

Software Metering Sites.................................................................................................................................................................... 2.4

Site Servers ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 2.5

Inter-Site Links ................................................................................................................................................................................. 2.6

How Many Levels Should I Have in My Site Hierarchy?...................................................................................... 2.8

How Does Lan Licenser Allocate Licenses Between Sites? .................................................................................. 2.9

Software Metering Servers.............................................................................................................................................................. 2.10

How Many Software Metering Servers Do I Need? ............................................................................................ 2.10

What Platforms Can Be Used as Software Metering Servers? ............................................................................ 2.11

Do I Create a Hierarchy of Software Metering Servers?...................................................................................... 2.12

How Are Client Computers Allocated to Software Metering Servers?................................................................ 2.12

What Local Operations Take Place?.................................................................................................................... 2.13

Lan Licenser in a Typical Organization.......................................................................................................................................... 2.14



ABC Lan Licenser

iv

Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

Introduction ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 3.2

Installing Lan Licenser on Your Site Server..................................................................................................................................... 3.3

Before You Install ................................................................................................................................................. 3.3

The Installation Procedure..................................................................................................................................... 3.5

Installing the Administration Program........................................................................................................................................... 3.16

Before You Install ............................................................................................................................................... 3.16

The Installation Procedure................................................................................................................................... 3.17

Installing Lan Licenser on Your Software Metering Servers.......................................................................................................... 3.21

Before You Install ............................................................................................................................................... 3.21

The Installation Routine ...................................................................................................................................... 3.22

Installing the Client Program on Your Client Workstations........................................................................................................... 3.29

Subsequent Operating System Upgrades ............................................................................................................ 3.32

Installing the License Check Out Program.......................................................................................................... 3.33

Upgrading Lan Licenser ................................................................................................................................................................. 3.34

Upgrading Version 3 to a Later Revision of Version 3 ....................................................................................... 3.35

Deinstalling Your Site Server and Administration Programs......................................................................................................... 3.36

Before You Deinstall........................................................................................................................................... 3.36

The Deinstallation Procedure .............................................................................................................................. 3.36

Deinstalling Your Software Metering Servers................................................................................................................................ 3.39

Deinstalling Clients........................................................................................................................................................................ 3.41

Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

Starting the Administration Program................................................................................................................................................ 4.2

The Administration Program Screen ................................................................................................................................................ 4.4

Using the Navigation Bar................................................................................................................................................................. 4.5

The Configuration Menu ....................................................................................................................................... 4.5

The Operations Menu............................................................................................................................................ 4.5

The Status Menu ................................................................................................................................................... 4.6

Using the Pull Down Menus ............................................................................................................................................................ 4.7

The File Menu ....................................................................................................................................................... 4.7

The View Menu..................................................................................................................................................... 4.7

The Tools Menu .................................................................................................................................................... 4.7

The Help Menu...................................................................................................................................................... 4.7



Contents

v

Using Help........................................................................................................................................................................................ 4.8

Using the Tools............................................................................................................................................................................... 4.10

Reporting on Software Use............................................................................................................................................................. 4.11

Graphing Software Use................................................................................................................................................................... 4.22

The Configuration Pages ................................................................................................................................................................ 4.23

Software Metering Servers Page.......................................................................................................................... 4.23

Options Page ....................................................................................................................................................... 4.25

Service Options Page........................................................................................................................................... 4.27

Site Hierarchy Page ............................................................................................................................................. 4.29

The Operations Pages ..................................................................................................................................................................... 4.32

Defining Licensed Software Page........................................................................................................................ 4.32

Quick Start Page.................................................................................................................................................. 4.34

The Status Pages............................................................................................................................................................................. 4.36

Events Page ......................................................................................................................................................... 4.36

Software Metering Summary Page...................................................................................................................... 4.38

Closing the Administration Program.............................................................................................................................................. 4.42

Chapter 5: Common Tasks

Introduction ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 5.2

Registering a Software Product ........................................................................................................................................................ 5.3

Registering a Product Suite ............................................................................................................................................................ 5.10

Editing Product Details................................................................................................................................................................... 5.13

Deregistering Products.................................................................................................................................................................... 5.24

Excluding Programs From Software Metering ............................................................................................................................... 5.25

Viewing a Summary of Licensed Product Use ............................................................................................................................... 5.29

Viewing a Summary of Unlicensed Program Use .......................................................................................................................... 5.33

Appendix A: System Requirements

Index



ABC Lan Licenser

vi



Welcome

vii

Welcome

Welcome to Lan Licenser, a multi-platform software usage management solution designed
specifically to keep your organization legally compliant and minimize software costs.

Documentation
To help you use Lan Licenser, ABC provides:

• Getting Started Guide
This guide provides the information you require to plan, install and start using Lan
Licenser. It contains 5 chapters and an Appendix:

- Chapter 1: Introducing Lan Licenser: An introduction to the options and features
available to you to manage software usage.

- Chapter 2: Concepts and Planning: An explanation of the concepts behind
software usage management, and a discussion of the different issues that must be
given consideration when planning your software usage management operation.

- Chapter 3: Installing Lan Licenser: The instructions you need to install and start
using Lan Licenser.

- Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program: Guidance on the use of the
administration program that you use to configure and manage software usage.

- Chapter 5: Common Tasks: A step by step breakdown of the most common tasks
you will need to carry out in the day to day administration of your software usage
management operation.

- Appendix A: System Requirements lists the minimum requirements, for both the
servers used to administrate software usage management and the client computers
being metered.

• On-line Help
This Getting Started Guide is not intended to provide a comprehensive reference. Once
you start using Lan Licenser, all of the information you require is available online. See
Using Help, page 4.8 for further details.



ABC Lan Licenser

viii

Terminology

Throughout this guide the words product and program are used in the following context:

• Product: A software application that has been registered with Lan Licenser, and as
such is registered for use on the network.

• Program: A software application that has not been registered with Lan Licenser.

Related Documents

This guide should be used in conjunction with:

• Release Notes
The package you receive may contain release notes specific to the version of Lan
Licenser you are using.

Additional Information

In addition to the documents and the on-line help provided with Lan Licenser, further
information is available from the ABC web site:

http://www.abcsystems.com

This site provides the latest information and additional resources for Lan Licenser and the
other networking products developed by ABC.



Welcome

ix

Conventions

Throughout this manual the following symbols are used to emphasize important points about
the information you are reading:

�
Special note. This symbol indicates further information about the topic you are working
on. These may relate to other parts of the system or be points that need particular
attention.

� Time. This symbol means that a ‘short-cut’ that may save you time is being described.

Typefaces

The following typefaces are used throughout this manual:

• This typeface (courier) is used to represent messages or other

information the system displays on the screen.

• This typeface (italic) is used to represent fields and menu options, and also for
cross-references.

• This typeface (bold) represents data you type in at the keyboard, including
menu selections.



ABC Lan Licenser

x



Chapter 1:

Introducing Lan Licenser

This chapter introduces you to Lan Licenser, and provides an outline of
the options and features available to you to manage software usage.

This Chapter Contains

• What is Lan Licenser?, page 1.2

• What Area of a Network Does Lan Licenser Monitor?, page 1.2

• How Does Lan Licenser Control Product Use?, page 1.3

• Features of Lan Licenser, page 1.3

• Frequently Asked Questions, page 1.9

• Helpline, page 1.11



ABC Lan Licenser

1.2

What is Lan Licenser?

Lan Licenser is a multi-platform software usage management solution that:

• Actively meters software applications to ensure compliance with license agreements.

• Passively monitors applications to provide timely usage information.

• Controls access to applications to help secure the network.

Lan Licenser automatically distributes software licenses both within a site and between sites
according to both historical and ongoing demand. This assures optimum usage of licenses and
produces costs savings. It is scalable to the largest of enterprise networks and can be centrally
administrated from a single parent site. All applications run on the network from the server,
client workstation hard drive, or floppy are detected and cannot be defeated by renaming or
disconnecting from the network. Lan Licenser fully complies with Microsoft® Select and Open
License agreements as well as other manufacturers licensing rules.

Lan Licenser can restrict access to applications by any combination of user, group,
workstation or time of day. Expensive CAD packages may be restricted to the engineering
department for example or game playing may be restricted to lunch time, and any unauthorized
applications may be stopped from ever being run anywhere on the network.

What Area of a Network Does Lan Licenser Monitor?

Lan Licenser is installed at sites within your organization. Each site may or may not correspond
to a physical site but must be on a Local Area Network (LAN). One site server (which must be
a Windows NT4 or Windows 2000 Server computer) is used to carry out the processing
required at each site.

Within each site you have software metering servers. Each software metering server will have a
number of client computers that use it to request the use of software.

Lan Licenser is totally scaleable in that it is equally effective across different sizes of networks.
Your network may consist of a single site, or many sites linked together on a Wide Area
Network (WAN). Each site can be comprised of a single software metering server, or a
collection of software metering servers.

No actual modification to your organization’s physical network is required. Furthermore, you
do not necessarily have to purchase additional hardware. You can set up your existing servers
to act as site and software metering servers.



Chapter 1: Introducing Lan Licenser

1.3

How Does Lan Licenser Control Product Use?

If you choose to actively (i.e. enforce license limits) control the number of software products
running, a request to use a product is only granted if there is a free license available. Each time
a product is requested, the sequence of events that takes place is as follows:

1. The program begins to open and is added to the Windows task list.

2. Lan Licenser checks that there is a free license available to use the product. If there is,
the product continues to open as usual. A transaction is created on the database
containing information about the use of the product. If there is not a free license
available, the product is terminated.

Features of Lan Licenser
Lan Licenser incorporates a wide range of useful features and facilities, including:

• Maximum Performance
Lan Licenser 3 uses a hierarchical, Client / Server based architecture. This unique
approach has a number of distinct benefits:

- Dramatically improves performance by reducing network traffic.

- Maximizes database speed in processing metering queries leading to ultra-quick
response time to users.

- Ensures that there is virtually no limit to the scalability of the systems.

• Totally Scalable to Fit Any Sized Network
Lan Licenser uses industry standard database technology, which ensures that there is
practically no limit to the number of Software Metering Servers that can be deployed,
or the physical number of computers that can be monitored.

• Monitors ALL Applications Running Across the Enterprise
Lan Licenser tracks all applications running on the network whether on the server or
client workstation, even programs that are being run from floppies or CDs at the
workstation.



ABC Lan Licenser

1.4

Lan Licenser automatically detects all new products being run on a client computer
and can ensure that these 'unauthorized' applications are restricted from running in the
future. Lan Licenser also detects all products that appear in the Windows task list (this
includes the following file types EXE, SCR, COM, DLL, TMP, BIN, MOD, OCX -
depending upon operating system).

• Powerful Application Access Control
The network administrator can restrict access to any registered products anywhere on
the network based on any combination of user name, workstation name, group
membership or time of day. For example, expensive CAD packages may be restricted
to the engineering department, game playing may be restricted to lunch time, Internet
access can be restricted to designated Web stations and unauthorized programs may be
stopped from ever being run on the network again.

• Product Startup Messaging
This feature sets new standards in ease of use and efficiency and gives network
administrators the ability to create custom messages to the end user tailored for each
individual product that the user attempts to launch, for example:

The messages displayed at a product's launch can be individually customized at any
time and can be shown to end-users in two ways:

- Show on every launch - same message is displayed every time a product is
started. (e.g. "You are currently using a non-Y2K product, please shut down this
application")

- Show on first launch only - message is shown only when the product is first run
(e.g. "You have not run this product before, please contact helpdesk for further
training", or "You are using a previous version of this product, please contact
Helpdesk for help on installing the latest version" or "This product is not
approved for use on the company network, please contact Helpdesk").



Chapter 1: Introducing Lan Licenser

1.5

• 'Active' or 'Passive' Metering
Lan Licenser allows the network administrator to select by product, whether to
physically control access to programs or simply monitor and report their usage.

• Off-line Metering
The ‘off-line’ client cuts costs by enabling remote, mobile or WAN-connected
computers to gather software application usage information on an offline basis and
then report this information to a software metering server at a pre-determined interval
or scheduled basis. The number of clients that can be metered from a single server is
dramatically increased. (e.g. to 1000's), without making any serious impact on network
performance.

Large organizations with tens of thousands of users working in many sites can monitor
software usage from a small group of Software Metering Servers

• Inactivity Monitoring
Lan Licenser can actively monitor programs for product inactivity and can warn a user
if they have not been using a product for a definable time, for example:

If required, product licenses not in use can be closed down automatically and safely,
releasing more products to the license pool.

• Program Exclusion
You can set up a list of ‘excluded programs’ that are not monitored. You can exclude:

- Specific programs.

- All programs except those that have been registered, e.g. if you only want to
control certain programs.



ABC Lan Licenser

1.6

- Programs that have previously been used unlicensed. You can choose to
exclude specific unlicensed programs, all unlicensed programs of the same type
(as determined by their file extension) or all related unlicensed programs (as
determined by their filename).

• NT Event Log Transfer
All Lan Licenser events (i.e. client denials, low license count etc) can be sent to the NT
event log (as well as the Lan Licenser user interface). This makes a 'one-stop' event log
available to the administrator that gives access to Lan Licenser and NT event logs
simultaneously. Using third party alerting software, the administrator can get e-
mail/pager alerts from NT based on Lan Licenser events.

• Auto Replication of License Data Across All Software Metering Servers
Any site server can be used to introduce new products. Lan Licenser ensures that these
are then automatically distributed around the network and details of the application
replicated across all Software Metering Servers.

• Auto Trend Analysis
Lan Licenser uses auto-trend analysis to automatically 'balance' licenses across
licensing sites and thus ensures maximum cost savings. Detailed trend analysis enables
accurate license requirement forecasting.

• Automatic Call Back for Denied Users
If a user is denied access to a product, they can be automatically notified when a
license becomes available on a guaranteed, prioritized basis.

• Suite Licensing
Where users have suite licenses (i.e. Lotus SmartSuite), and also licenses for
individual applications within that suite (i.e. Lotus 1-2-3) license usage is
automatically optimized to give maximum usage for least cost.

• Software Version Control
The administrator can define whether different versions of the same application are
recognized as separate products or as one (this extends to both 16 and 32 bit versions
of the same application)



Chapter 1: Introducing Lan Licenser

1.7

• Integration With Other Systems Management Products
Lan Licenser is fully compatible with most leading vendors Software Asset
Management / Inventory products, through one of the Lan Licenser report gateways.
This allows metering and Inventory information to be combined into one report and
can be used to establish what applications have been installed on the network but never
used etc. Please contact your Account Manager for full details.

• Powerful Integration With Industry Standard Databases
Lan Licenser integrates automatically with powerful client / server databases such as
Microsoft SQL Server and MSDE, giving advantages of speed, security, robustness
and the ability to integrate information with other applications. An ABC standard
database (supplied with ABC Lan Licenser) may be used as an alternative licensing
database for smaller networks.

• TCP/IP (Winsock) Support
Lan Licenser uses both TCP/IP and Named Pipes as communication protocols between
the Lan Licenser client and it's Software Metering Server. This enables ABC Lan
Licenser to operate in a wide range of environments.



ABC Lan Licenser

1.8

• Extensive Reports and Graphing Options
A range of over 40 pre-configured reports (with many 100's of further sub-reports) are
supplied as standard with Lan Licenser, making it easier than ever to start getting
benefit from the system almost immediately. A typical report looks like this:

These detailed reports cover a wide range of performance monitoring and measurement
needs. For example, Detailed Product Use, grouped by computer, product or by user; a
Multiple Site Summary shows the use of products across multiple sites; the Product
License Distribution showing the number of licenses available at each server and
across the whole system; and Security Restrictions showing in detail the access levels
of all users.

Lan Licenser also includes separate Cost Center (or departmental) reporting. This
means that individual departments within a larger organization can be 'billed' for
software based on their usage of it.

On-line viewing of information enables instant access to the database, and
administrators can extend and customize the many standard reports and graphing
options available. Reports can be exported to many different data formats including
Excel, dBase, Microsoft Word, Lotus 123, RTF or direct to e-mail systems.



Chapter 1: Introducing Lan Licenser

1.9

Frequently Asked Questions

Will Lan Licenser Save Me Money?

Lan Licenser can save you money by reducing the amount of software you need to purchase.
By tracking the number of licenses that you actually use on your network (as opposed to how
many you might have installed), you can ensure you only buy the licenses you need. When you
come to upgrade, you only buy as many upgrades as your past usage directs.

Will Lan Licenser Help Ensure We Are Legal?

Surveys have shown that a huge amount of software is used illegally and often the companies
concerned do not even know it.

Organizations such as Microsoft and anti-software theft associations such as BSA, SIIA and
FAST are increasingly vigilant and carry out snap audits to detect illegal software. The
penalties for wrongful use of software are large and can result in $250,000 fines or even
imprisonment for senior officers of the company. Lan Licenser can form the cornerstone of an
effective Software Asset Management Strategy to help ensure legality and reduce the Total
Cost of Ownership (TCO).

Can Lan Licenser Improve The Security Of My Network?

As well as helping to keep you legal at least cost, Lan Licenser has many security features. For
example, you can restrict access to an application by any combination of user, group,
workstation and time of day. Thus you could restrict the use of games like "Solitaire" to out of
office hours or limit who has access to the Internet. You can also prevent unauthorized
software being run anywhere on the network.

What Else Can Lan Licenser Tell Me About My Business?

Knowing what software you have purchased or made available on your network is one thing,
but it doesn’t tell you what is actually being used or by whom. Lan Licenser can provide many
reports and graphs to say who is using which applications and for how long. This can help in
forecasting training needs and future software purchasing requirements.

Lan Licenser also sees applications that you don’t know have been installed on your LAN. Lan
Licenser sees all unauthorized applications used on the network; this helps to reduce support
problems as well as removing a previously unknown potential legal problem. Remember: you
are responsible for all applications running on your LAN, regardless of how they got there.



ABC Lan Licenser

1.10

Why Should I Buy ABC Lan Licenser Instead of Another Product?

There are many technical reasons and features that make Lan Licenser stand out against
competing products (many of which are shown in the technical section below). The main
reasons are that it is more secure, generates less network traffic and is considerably more
scaleable than any other product. Unlike most other systems it uses industry standard
databases such as Microsoft SQL Server and MSDE to integrate more easily with your other
systems. It also complies with Microsoft Select Open License Programs and other
manufacturers license agreements and carries the Microsoft ‘Designed for Back Office’ logo as
well as ‘Tivoli Ready’. Try it for yourself to see the difference.

Is Lan Licenser Year 2000 Compliant?

Yes, Lan Licenser has been written and fully tested to be Y2000 compliant.

What Client Platforms Does Lan Licenser Support?

Windows 3.11, 95, 98, ME, NT3.51, NT4 Workstation and 2000 Professional.



Chapter 1: Introducing Lan Licenser

1.11

Helpline

If you are unsure about the correct operation of Lan Licenser, a technical support Helpline is
available. The phone or fax number you should call depends on where you are calling from.
These are indicated overleaf.

�
The Helpline is available to provide help, advise and support once you have a valid
support contract in place.

Before telephoning or faxing the Helpline, please make sure that you have checked the
following sources of information:

• The relevant section in this guide.

• The on-line help available in Lan Licenser.

• A README.TXT file on the Lan Licenser CD ROM.

When you call our Helpline, it would assist us if you would have the administration program
open, and have the following information available:

• The precise version of Lan Licenser you are using (available by selecting About ABC
Lan Licenser from the Help pull down menu).

• Client Platform(s).

• Server Platform(s).

• The database you use (the ABC Lan Licenser database, MSDE or Microsoft
SQL Server).



ABC Lan Licenser

1.12

Technical Support in Europe:

Email: EMEASupport@abcsystems.com

Tel: +44 (0) 1952 271001

Fax: +44 (0) 1952 271100

Technical Support in North America:

Email: AMSupport@abcsystems.com

Tel: 877 LLC TECH

Fax: 1 530 688 5238

Technical Support in Asia Pacific:

Email: APSupport@abcsystems.com

Tel: +61 297986066



Chapter 2:

Concepts and Planning

This chapter provides an introduction to the concepts behind software usage
management, and discusses the different issues that must be given consideration when
planning software usage management for your organization.

This Chapter Contains

• Introduction, page 2.2

• Software Metering Sites, page 2.4

• Site Servers, page 2.5

• Inter-Site Links, page 2.6

• Software Metering Servers, page 2.10

• Lan Licenser in a Typical Organization, page 2.14



ABC Lan Licenser

2.2

Introduction

The primary components that comprise a Lan Licenser implementation are: site servers,
software metering servers, client computers and the administration program. These
components are introduced below. Their function is discussed in detail in the sections that
follow.

• Site Servers
At each site you have one site server. Its purpose is to carry out the software usage
administration that is required at the site, and to control inter-site operations.

• Software Metering Servers
Each site also has one or more software metering servers. Their primary purpose is to
decide whether to issue a license when the use of a software product is requested.

Software metering servers are also used to distribute the client program. These
distribution points are automatically installed as part of the Software Metering Server
installation.

• Client Computers
The client program runs on computers that will be requesting the use of products. It
runs invisibly to users, monitoring the use of software and enforcing license
compliance. The client program communicates with the software metering server
which tells the client whether there are licenses available for use. Software usage
information is reported back to the software metering server database.

The client program begins automatically each time a user begins working (e.g. at the
start of the day), and closes down automatically when a computer closes down (e.g. at
the end of the day). No user intervention is required.



Chapter 2: Concepts and Planning

2.3

• Administration Program
The administration program is the tool used by the system administrator in the day to
day running of Lan Licenser. It is used to:

- Install new software metering servers when first implementing Lan Licenser. See
Chapter 3, Lan Licenser Installation, for further details about this process.

- Configure and control the way Lan Licenser operates.

- Register your software products.

- Review data collected, by means of on-screen enquiries and graphs, and hard
copy reports.

- Carry out administration of current product use, e.g. delete a callback request
from the queue of users waiting to use a product, or permanently check a license
out to a computer.

You would normally set up the administration program to run on the site server. You
do, however, have the option to install it on additional Windows NT4 or Windows
2000 computers, e.g. the system administrator’s own computer. The administration
program can be started as and when required by the system administrator. For further
details, see Chapter 4, Using the Administration Program.



ABC Lan Licenser

2.4

Software Metering Sites

Lan Licenser is installed at sites within your organization. Each software metering site may or
may not correspond to a physical site, but must be on a Local Area Network (LAN).

If you are a small organization, you may have just one site. Large multi-national organizations
may have hundreds of sites.

You have full flexibility when deciding how to split your organization into sites for software
metering purposes. For example, you may decide to have one site per building, or one site for
each floor, or one site for each department. The following diagram illustrates two ways you
could split the same building into software metering sites:

Setup 1: Have one site Setup 2: Have one site
server for an entire building server for each floor.

All one
site

Site 1

Site 2

Site 3

Site 4

�
You must have a permanent connection to all of the servers and computers within each site
that you can always rely on. If you do not have a permanent connection to a group of
computers, e.g. you connect to them via a RAS link, they must be set up as a separate site.



Chapter 2: Concepts and Planning

2.5

Site Servers

You must have one site server at each site to carry out software usage administration. The site
server must always be hosted on a Windows NT 4.x computer (server or workstation) or
Windows 2000 Server.

The site server does not necessarily need to be a dedicated machine. You can assign the role of
site server to an existing server, providing it has sufficient resources. See Appendix A for the
minimum hardware requirements.

Each site server has a database which is used to store product and software usage information.
You have the option of using:

• The internal ABC Lan Licenser database.

• Microsoft Data Engine (MSDE).

• Microsoft SQL Server.

Generally, the internal ABC Lan Licenser database is sufficient for small sites.

MSDE may be an attractive option for medium size sites. MSDE provides a fully SQL Server-
compatible data engine. However, because it is provided with Microsoft Office 2000 (Premium
and Developer editions) and Microsoft Visual Studio 6.0 (Professional and Enterprise
editions), it eliminates the expense of purchasing SQL Server. If you begin using MSDE, and
your organisation grows into a significantly larger site, you can migrate to SQL Server 7.0 at a
later date if you require.

For larger sites, we recommend using SQL Server.

The processing carried out at the site server is performed by four services: ABC Site Server,
ABC Software Metering Server Manager, ABC Lan Licenser Replication and ABC Event
Server.



ABC Lan Licenser

2.6

Inter-Site Links

If there is more than one site in your organization, you can establish relationships between the
different sites. By specifying parent/child links you build a software metering site hierarchy to
mirror your organizations network infrastructure. A site can only have one parent but can have
multiple children.

For example, an organization may be comprised of the following sites:

Site Server
(Head Office)

Site Server Site Server Site Server
(Southern Region) (Personnel Dept.) (Northern Region)

Site Server Site Server Site Server Site Server
(Southern Branch 1) (Southern Branch 2) (Southern Branch 3) (Northern Branch)



Chapter 2: Concepts and Planning

2.7

When a link between two sites is established you can:

• Replicate Products from the Parent Site Down to the Child Site
Replication makes products registered at a parent site available for use at the child
site. It also enables the product to be monitored and excluded at the child site.

Products can only replicate down to sites below the parent in the hierarchy. For
example, take the case of the hierarchy illustrated on the previous page. If you
installed Microsoft Word at Southern Region, it would be available to the Southern
Branches 1, 2 and 3. However, if you installed Word at the Northern Region, it would
not be available to the Southern Branches.

• Collate Software Usage Data from the Child Site Up to the Parent Site
Lan Licenser collects and retains information about the use of software. The Licensed
Product Use table holds details of licensed product use. The Unlicensed Program Use
table holds details of unlicensed program use.

By linking sites, you can collect software usage data from the child site and collate it
into the software usage data held at the parent site (i.e. collate it up the hierarchy).
From this you can produce reports and graphs based on information from both sites.

Software usage data is only collated up as high as the site the product was registered
at. For example, if you register a product at the Southern Region this site server would
hold usage data for its own site and the Southern Branches. It would not hold usage
data for the Head Office, Personnel Department or Northern Region.

(In order to reduce the amount of information held in these tables, you can retain this
information in summary format. For example, each time a product such as Microsoft
Word is used, a detailed software usage record is created containing the user’s name,
the dates and times it was used between, and the computer it was used on. The
summarized version would just indicate the number of Microsoft Word sessions
opened or denied over a period. The other information is discarded.)

Inter-site links can be fixed connections, i.e. on a LAN, or temporary, i.e. RAS or WAN
based. In the case of RAS and WAN links, Lan Licenser incorporates comprehensive error
checking into inter-site transactions, to ensure safe data transfer and maintain the integrity of
the data.



ABC Lan Licenser

2.8

How Many Levels Should I Have in My Site Hierarchy?

When deciding on the structure of your site hierarchy, an important factor that you should take
into account is that the more levels it has, the longer it takes for product licenses to be
available at the bottom of the structure. For each site server, you can specify the frequency that
inter-site operations are carried out. The rule of thumb that we recommend you follow for
optimum performance is to set the frequency of inter-site operations at each site server to four
times that of the site server above it in the hierarchy.

Example

The following example illustrates how inter-site balancing would work in a simple structure:

Site Server (Level 1)

Site Server (Level 2)

Site Server (Level 3)

(Inter-site operations
performed hourly.)

(Inter-site operations
performed every four hours.)

(Inter-site operations
performed every sixteen hours.)



Chapter 2: Concepts and Planning

2.9

In this case, the replication of licenses between the different levels would be as follows:

1. Assume that the site at the bottom of the hierarchy (level 3) requires 50 additional licenses
for a product. It would request these from the level 2 site server. (This may take up to
sixteen hours.)

2. The level 2 site server does not have 50 spare licenses, so it requests them from the level 1
site server. (This may take up to four hours.)

3. The level 1 site server has these licenses available, so it passes them down to the level 2
site server. (This is carried out within the hour.)

4. The level 2 site server now has the 50 spare licenses. When it next receives a request for
the licenses from the level 3 site server it passes them down.

As you can see from this example, the time it takes to replicate licenses to the lower levels of
the structure is highly dependent on the number of levels. (If there was a fourth level, its inter-
site operations would take place every 64 hours.)

How Does Lan Licenser Allocate Licenses Between Sites?

Lan Licenser establishes trends of software use at each site. The trends are based on software
use over a period of 90 days. (This period is intended to alleviate the effect of any
circumstances where software use is non-standard, e.g. annual holiday where an organization
shuts down.) Trends are used to determine how to replicate licenses down the site hierarchy.

When you first start using Lan Licenser we recommend that you monitor software use
passively for a period of one week while trends begin to compile and licenses replicate down
the hierarchy. If you enforce the license limits immediately, you may experience a shortage of
licenses at sites in the lower levels of your hierarchy.

Most license replication takes place in the first few weeks of using Lan Licenser. After a while,
you will find that the trends will level out and license replication activity will be minimal.



ABC Lan Licenser

2.10

Software Metering Servers

Within each site you have software metering servers. Each software metering server has a store
of licenses for different products, and is allocated a number of client computers to which it can
make these licenses available. When a client computer makes a request to use a product, the
software metering server it has been allocated to checks whether it has a free license available.
If it has, it allows the client to use the product. If it has not, it denies use.

Each software metering server has a database which is used to store product and software
usage information. An internal database is installed automatically as part of the software
metering server installation routine. (Because the database demands of a software metering
server are less than those of a site server, you do not have the option to use Microsoft SQL
Server or MSDE.)

All processing carried out at the software metering server is performed by one service: ABC
Software Metering Server.

How Many Software Metering Servers Do I Need?

You must always have at least one software metering server at each site. If your network is
relatively small you may use the computer that is being used as the site server to also host a
software metering server.

If you have a larger site, the number of software metering servers you require depends on the
number of client computers and the number of requests that the clients make to use products.
Typically, the fewer requests that are made, the greater the number of clients you will be able
to use on a software metering server.

Lan Licenser offers full scalability. If you are suffering performance problems due to an
insufficient number of software metering servers, you can simply add further software
metering servers.



Chapter 2: Concepts and Planning

2.11

What Platforms Can Be Used as Software Metering Servers?

Your software metering servers must always be hosted on Windows NT4 or Windows 2000
Server computers.

You may use the computer that is being used as the site server to also host a software metering
server, providing the machine has sufficient resources available.

See Appendix A for the minimum hardware requirements.



ABC Lan Licenser

2.12

Do I Create a Hierarchy of Software Metering Servers?

Software metering servers are linked to site servers in a flat structure. You do not create
parent/child relationships in the way that you do when creating your inter-site hierarchy. A
typical structure is as follows:

Site Server
(Southern Branch 1)

S/w Metering Server S/w Metering Server S/w Metering Server S/w Metering Server

How Are Client Computers Allocated to Software Metering Servers?

When you install the client program on a new computer, the computer is randomly assigned to
one of the software metering servers installed at the site.

If you add a new software metering server, all of the client computers at the site are
re-allocated to software metering servers using a random generator. This ensures an even client
distribution.

Lan Licenser has been designed to be resilient. If a software metering server is taken off-line,
the clients it is responsible for are automatically reallocated to the other software metering
servers. When the software metering server becomes available again, the clients are re-
allocated in the same way as when a new software metering server is installed.



Chapter 2: Concepts and Planning

2.13

What Local Operations Take Place?

The operations that take place between the site server and software metering servers at each
site are similar to those that take place between the different sites in your organization:

• License Balancing
The licenses that are available at the site are balanced between the software metering
servers, to ensure that they are available where they are most needed.

The site server sends information about products and the licenses available to each
software metering server. The software metering server can then request licenses from
the site server. These licenses are then sent, providing they are available.

• Data Collation
Lan Licenser collects information about the use of products issued by each software
metering server, and collates it to produce figures for the site as a whole.

• Trends
Lan Licenser establishes trends to determine how to allocate the licenses available
between the software metering servers within a site. The trends are based on software
use over a period of 30 or 90 days.

When you first start using Lan Licenser we recommend that you passively monitor
licenses use for a period of one week, or two weeks if using suites, while trends
become evident.



ABC Lan Licenser

2.14

Lan Licenser in a Typical Organization

This diagram illustrates a typical Lan Licenser
implementation.

ABC Database Site Server Administration
or SQL Database

NT Software Metering Server

Desktop computer Laptop/mobile

Level 2 Site: Regional Office

ABC Database Site Server Optional
or SQL Database Administration

NT Software NT Software NT Software
Metering Server Metering Server Metering Server

Desktop computers Laptop/mobile

Level 3 Site: Branch Office

ABC Database Site Server Optional
or SQL Database Administration

NT Software NT Software NT Software
Metering Server Metering Server Metering Server

Desktop computers Laptop/mobile

Level 1 Site: Head Office



Chapter 2: Concepts and Planning

2.15

Level 2 Site: Regional Office

ABC Database NT Site Optional
or SQL Database Server Administration

NT Software NT Software NT Software
Metering Server Metering Server Metering Server

Desktop computers Laptop/mobile

Level 3 Site: Small Branch Office

ABC Database NT Workstation Optional
or SQL Database Site Server Administration

NT Software
Metering Server

Desktop computer laptop/mobile



ABC Lan Licenser

2.16



Chapter 3:

Lan Licenser Installation

This chapter guides you through the procedures for installing the different programs that
comprise Lan Licenser, and subsequently deinstalling them if required.

This Chapter Contains

• Introduction, page 3.2

• Installing Lan Licenser on Your Site Server, page 3.3

• Installing the Administration Program, page 3.16

• Installing Lan Licenser on Your Software Metering Servers, page 3.21

• Installing the Client Program on Your Client Workstations, page 3.29

• Upgrading Lan Licenser, page 3.34

• Deinstalling Your Site Server and Administration Programs, page 3.36

• Deinstalling Your Software Metering Servers, page 3.39

• Deinstalling Clients, page 3.41



ABC Lan Licenser

3.2

Introduction

This chapter guides you through a basic Lan Licenser installation, suitable for implementing
software metering at a single site.

Implementing Lan Licenser can be broken down into four stages:

1. Install Lan Licenser on your site server.
This is carried out using the CD-ROM supplied with Lan Licenser. See page 3.3.

2. Install the administration program .
If you wish to carry out software metering administration from computers other than
the site server, you can install the administration program on additional computers.
This is also carried out using the CD-ROM supplied with Lan Licenser. See page
3.16.

3. Install Lan Licenser on your software metering servers.
This is carried out from the administration program. See page 3.21.

4. Install the client program on your computers that will use software products.
This involves distributing the client setup program to each of your computers. There
are a variety of ways you can do this, including email, software distribution programs
and login scripts. See page 3.29.



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.3

Installing Lan Licenser on Your Site Server

This section explains how to install Lan Licenser on the computer you are going to use as your
site server.

For each computer you set up as a site server, the installation routine carries out the following
tasks:

• Installs the required ODBC drivers. (If you already have ODBC drivers installed,
these may be overwritten. See page 3.15 for details.)

• Creates a share, LICENSER.

• If you are using SQL Server or MSDE Server to store product and software usage
information, creates the database, logs and devices required.

• Installs the site server files.

• Installs and starts the following services: ABC Software Metering Server Manager
Service, ABC Lan Licenser Replication Service, ABC Site Server Service and ABC
Event Server Service.

Before You Install

Before you begin installing Lan Licenser on your site server, you must:

• Make sure that the server meets the minimum requirements. See Appendix A for
details.

• Know which database you are going to use to store product and software usage
information (the ABC Lan Licenser internal database, Microsoft SQL Server or
MSDE Server). If you are using SQL Server or MSDE Server, you must have carried
out the required preparation. See the explanation on the next page for details.

• Make sure that you have Microsoft Internet Explorer, version 3.02 or later, installed.



ABC Lan Licenser

3.4

Choosing a Database

Lan Licenser can use either the ABC Lan Licenser database, MSDE or Microsoft SQL Server
to store product and software usage information.

Generally, the internal ABC Lan Licenser database is sufficient for small sites.

MSDE may be an attractive option for medium size sites. Because it is provided with
Microsoft Office 2000 (Premium and Developer editions) and Microsoft Visual Studio 6.0
(Professional and Enterprise editions), it eliminates the expense of purchasing SQL Server.
If you begin using MSDE, you can migrate to SQL Server 7.0 at a later date if you require.

For larger sites, we recommend using SQL Server.

If you are going to use the ABC Lan Licenser database, no action is required prior to the
installation. Lan Licenser ships with the required database tables, and these are installed
automatically as part of the installation routine.

If you are going to use SQL Server or MSDE as your database, you must install it prior to
installing Lan Licenser. If SQL Server/MSDE is not on the same computer as you are
installing the site server, then you must make sure that:

• The device directory already exists in SQL Server or MSDE.

• The user account that you will use to run the Lan Licenser site server services can
access the SQL Server or MSDE.

• The SQL server/MSDE time is synchronized with the site server computer to ensure
that transactions and logs can be easily traced by time.



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.5

The Installation Procedure

To install Lan Licenser on your site server, follow the steps below:

1. Log on to the computer that you are to use as the site server, using a user account with
administrative privileges.

(If you are going to link to a Microsoft SQL Server or MSDE Server database located
on another computer to store your product and software usage information, the user
account must also have access to the SQL Server/MSDE Server.)

2. Insert the Lan Licenser CD-ROM in the CD-ROM drive. The CD Key window is
displayed:

(If this window does not display automatically, run SETUP.EXE located in the root
directory on the CD-ROM to display it.)

3. Enter the CD key supplied to you by ABC.

(You are only prompted to enter a key the first time you use the CD-ROM on each
computer. If you subsequently use the CD-ROM again, the key you previously entered is
offered to you as the default entry. You may accept this key to reinstall Lan Licenser with
the same license terms, or you may want to enter a different key, e.g. if you are upgrading
from an evaluation copy to a full copy, or if you are increasing the number of workstation
licenses you have. For further details, see Upgrading Lan Licenser, page 3.34.)



ABC Lan Licenser

3.6

If there are any release notes relating to your installation, they are displayed:

4. Read the release notes carefully. They provide important information that you should know
before proceeding with the installation.

When you have read the notes, click on . The Installation menu is displayed:



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.7

5. Choose . The Lan Licenser License Agreement is displayed:

Read the agreement carefully, and providing you agree entirely with its contents, click on
.

If there is any aspect of the agreement you do not agree with, click on to end the
installation.

The site server setup wizard then starts. You are taken through a series of dialogs, each of
which prompts you to enter details about a specific aspect of your installation. When you
have completed each dialog, click to move onto the next dialog.



ABC Lan Licenser

3.8

6. Enter general information about your site:

• Site code: Enter a three character code to represent your site. The code you enter
must be unique, i.e. it cannot be assigned to another site.

• Server name: The name of the computer you are using as your site server is
displayed. You cannot change this.

• Installation directory: Specify the path to the directory that is to hold the Lan
Licenser files. You are offered ‘C:\LICENSER’. Either accept this, or choose a
different directory to use. If you choose a different directory, it must be local.



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.9

7. Provide an indication of the number of computers you have at your site.

8. Specify the database you are using for software metering.

Click on the appropriate option. For further information about the options available, see
Choosing a Database, page 3.4.



ABC Lan Licenser

3.10

9. If you are using the internal ABC Lan Licenser database for your software usage
management, this step does not apply. Go on to step 10 on page 3.12.

If you are using Microsoft SQL Server or MSDE as your database, you must record a
range of information about your Microsoft SQL Server installation. Complete the three
dialogs shown below.

� The screen examples shown in this step refer to SQL Server. If you chose MSDE as
your database, the precise wording that you will see will be different. The procedure,
however, is the same.

(i) Enter the name of the computer on which SQL Server/MSDE Server is installed. This
may be the name of your site server, or may be the name of another computer if you
are linking to a remote installation of SQL Server/MSDE Server:



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.11

(ii) Enter details about the devices SQL Server/MSDE Server is to use for software
metering:

The device file path is the path on the SQL Server/MSDE Server.

(iii) Enter details about the SQL Server/MSDE Server account to be used by the Site
Server Services:

In normal circumstances you should select the account ‘sa’. If you choose a different
account, it must have system administrator privileges.



ABC Lan Licenser

3.12

10. Enter details about the user account to be used to run the Lan Licenser Site Server
Services.

You can either select an existing account, or specify details of an account to create. The
default entries offered to you are to create a new account with Account name ‘LicAccount’
in the site server’s Account domain. Either accept these entries, or overtype them as
required.

If you select an existing account, it must be:

• A domain administrator, or a local administrator if the site server is not part of a
domain.

• Granted the Log On as a Service right and have all logon hours allowed.

• Configured so that the Password Never Expires.



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.13

11. Indicate whether you want to install the administration program on the site server.

The default allows the automatic installation of the administration program, the software
metering server and a client:

Alternatively select:

• Install the Administration Program to install the administration program on the site
server now. (You can still install the administration program on further computers at
a later time if you want to, e.g. to be able to carry out software metering
administration from both the site server computer and your personal machine.)

�
The administration program will only run on Windows NT4 and Windows
2000 computers.

• Install a software metering server to install a software metering server onto the same
machine as the site server. Alternatively you can install a software metering server
later either locally or remotely.

• Install a client locally onto the site server. This cannot be installed at this stage if
you choose not to install a software metering server until later.

�
It should be noted that the installation of the software metering server and
client will not be completed immediately after the site server is installed.



ABC Lan Licenser

3.14

12. The language versions of Lan Licenser that will be installed are displayed:

13. Click .

The installation then commences. The screen display keeps you informed of progress as
this goes ahead:

If you chose to install a software metering server and client as part of the Lan Licenser site
server install, you will see this information box following the successful installation of the
site server.

�
When you select to install a software metering server with the installation of the site
server, the LicMtr share will be created under the Licenser share and not from the root.



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.15

ODBC Driver Versions

As part of the installation routine, setup checks whether there are any existing ODBC files on
your computer, and if so, that the driver version is compatible with Lan Licenser. If it detects
an incorrect driver version you are prompted:

In this case, setup overwrites your current driver with the correct one. To proceed:

1. Click to clear the above prompt and postpone the installation.

2. Reboot your machine.

3. Restart the installation routine by running SETUP.EXE on the CD-ROM. You are
prompted:

4. Click to continue with the installation where it left off.



ABC Lan Licenser

3.16

Installing the Administration Program

This section explains how to install the administration program on a computer. You should do
this if:

• You did not choose to install the administration program on the site server during the
site server installation.

• You want to install the administration program on computers instead of or in addition
to the site server. For example, you may want to be able to carry out software metering
administration from your personal machine.

Before You Install

Before you begin installing the administration program, you must:

• Make sure that the computer you are installing it on meets the minimum requirements.
See Appendix A for details.

• Make sure that you have Microsoft Internet Explorer, version 3.02 or later, installed.



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.17

The Installation Procedure

To install the administration program on a computer, follow the steps below:

1. Insert the Lan Licenser CD-ROM in the CD-ROM drive. The CD Key window is
displayed:

(If this window does not display automatically, run SETUP.EXE located in the root
directory on the CD-ROM to display it.)

2. Enter the CD key supplied to you by ABC.

(You are only prompted to enter a key the first time you use the CD-ROM on each
computer. If you subsequently use the CD-ROM again, the key you previously entered is
offered to you as the default entry. You may accept this key to reinstall Lan Licenser with
the same license terms, or you may want to enter a different key, e.g. if you are upgrading
from an evaluation copy to a full copy, or if you are increasing the number of workstation
licenses you have. For further details, see Upgrading Lan Licenser, page 3.34.

If there are any release notes relating to your installation, they are displayed:



ABC Lan Licenser

3.18

3. Read the release notes carefully. They provide important information that you should know
before proceeding with the installation.

When you have read the notes, click on . The Installation menu is displayed:

4. Choose to start the administration program setup wizard.



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.19

5. Specify the path to the Installation directory that is to hold the administration program
files:

Either accept the directory offered to you, or choose a different directory to use. (If you are
installing the administration program on a site server you are forced to install to the
directory that holds the site server files, as selected at step 6 of the site server installation
routine on page 3.8). Click when you have made your selection.

The language versions in which the administration program will be installed are listed:



ABC Lan Licenser

3.20

6. Click .

The installation then commences. The following screen keeps you informed of progress as
this goes ahead:

When the installation is complete the following message is displayed:

7. Click to complete the installation and close setup.



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.21

Installing Lan Licenser on Your Software Metering Servers

This section explains how to set up a computer as a software metering server. This procedure
carries out the following tasks:

• Creates a share, LICMTR, on the software metering server.

• Installs the software metering server files.

• Installs the ABC Software Metering Server Service and starts it running on the
software metering server.

Before You Install

Before you begin setting up a computer as a software metering server, you must:

• Make sure that the server meets the minimum requirements. See Appendix A for
details.

• Decide whether you are going to install the software metering server files manually, or
let Lan Licenser install them for you. If you choose manual installation, you must
carry out a range of actions before you start the installation routine. These actions are
listed on page 3.27.



ABC Lan Licenser

3.22

The Installation Routine

To set up a Windows NT computer as a software metering server, follow the steps below.

1. Start the administration program (see page 4.2).

2. From the Configuration menu select Software Metering Servers to display the Software
Metering Servers page. (An example of this screen is shown on page 4.23.)

3. Click to start the software metering server setup wizard. The Introduction dialog is
displayed:

4. Click to proceed with the installation. The setup wizard now takes you through a
series of dialogs, each of which prompts you to enter details about a specific aspect of the
software metering server installation. As you complete each dialog, click to move
onto the next dialog.



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.23

5. Indicate whether you want setup to install the software metering server files for you
automatically, or whether you want to install them manually.

Choose Yes for automatic installation and go on to step 6. (Note: you can only
automatically install software metering servers on NT servers within the same domain as
the site server unless a trust relationship exists between the domains.)

If you want to install the software metering server files manually, choose No. In this case,
you must confirm that you have carried out a range of tasks before you proceed:

The actions you must have carried out are listed on page 3.27.



ABC Lan Licenser

3.24

If you have carried out these actions, select Yes and go on to step 6.

If you have not yet carried out all of these actions, the options available are:

• Do them now, with the installation wizard remaining active. When you have com-
pleted the actions, you can then return to the wizard and continue from this stage.

• Obtain further help about the actions that must be carried out, by selecting No and
continuing on to the next stage.

6. Enter general information about the computer you are setting up as a software metering
server:

• Server name: Enter the name of the computer you are setting up as a software
metering server.

• Installation directory: Specify the path to the directory that is to hold the Lan
Licenser files on the software metering server. You are offered ‘C:\LICMTR’. Either
accept this, or choose a different directory to use.



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.25

7. Specify the time zone in which the software metering server is located:

To select a time zone, either click on the appropriate part of the map, or make a selection
from the drop down menu above the map.

8. Enter details about the account to be used to run the software metering server services:



ABC Lan Licenser

3.26

You can either select an existing account, or specify details of an account to create. If you
select an existing account, it must:

• Be a domain administrator, or a local administrator if the site server is not part of
a domain.

• Be granted the Log On as a Service right and have all logon hours allowed.

• Be configured so that the Password Never Expires.

9. The Finish dialog is displayed to confirm that you have now entered all of the information
required to set up the computer as a software metering server:

Click to commence the installation.

A new line is added to the Software Metering Servers page to represent the software
metering server. Initially, this is assigned Status ‘Installing...’.

The installation process is carried out by the ABC Software Metering Server Manager
Service. The time the installation takes depends on a number of factors, in particular the
size of the site and any other tasks the service is currently processing. Typically, the entire
installation process should be complete in less than an hour, although it may take longer
than this in extreme circumstances.

When the installation is complete, the status of the software metering server changes to
‘Installed’.

� You can review the progress of the installation by checking the Events page. (An example
of this screen is shown on page 4.36.)



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.27

Actions Required if you Choose Manual Installation of Server Files

When setting up a Window NT computer as a software metering server, you have the option of
installing the software metering server files manually or letting Lan Licenser do this for you. If
you choose to install the files manually, you must carry out the following steps prior to starting
the installation routine:

1. You must create an account on the software metering server that has the same username
and password of the account being used on the site server to run the software metering site
services. The account must also be a domain administrator, have the ‘Logon as a service’
right and have their password set to never expire.

2. Create a directory on the server and share it as LICMTR.

3. Copy the database files from the {site server root}\Dbfiles\Vfp to the LicMtr share.

4. Copy the service files from the {site server root}\LicSvr\i386 directory to the LicMtr
share.

5. Copy Version.ini from the root of the Licenser share to the root of the LicMtr share.

6. Install the latest Visual Fox Pro ODBC driver. You can do this by copying the files from
{site server root}/odbc/i386 to {Licmtr share}/odbc/i386. On the Server execute the
following from inside a dos box at the {Licmtr share}/odbc/i386 directory :- INODBCSV
CONSOLE INSTALL

7. Check to see that Visual Fox Pro system DSN called ‘license server local DSN’ has been
created and that it is mapped to the directory created in Step 2.

8. Install the Software Metering Server service while logged on as administrator at the
software metering server. To install the software metering server service run
SERVICEMANAGER.EXE from a command prompt on the software metering server.

SERVICEMANAGER.EXE is located in the {cd root}\Support\i386 directory on the Lan
Licenser CD. The command to install the service is:

ServiceManager.exe /install ABC_LICSVR_SERVICE /exe {path to directory
created in step 2}\remodbc.exe /account {account} /password {password}
/display "ABC Software Metering Server"

Where {account} is the name of the user that you created in step 1 and {password} is the
password that you specified for that user.



ABC Lan Licenser

3.28

Next go to the Control Panel and double click the Services icon. ‘ABC Software Metering
Server’ will appear as one of the services. Select Startup to configure the startup service.
You should make sure that the service is starting automatically and that it is using the user
account created in step 1. Once you have done this select to close the dialog and
then select Start to start the service.

9. Go to the Software Metering Servers page and add a new NT software metering server
specifying that you don’t want it automatically installed.



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.29

Installing the Client Program on Your Client Workstations

The Lan Licenser client program must be installed on all computers on your LAN that will be
using software products you wish to manage. The minimum system requirements for
computers to be able to run the Lan Licenser client are specified in Appendix A.

To install the client program, you must run the file Clsetup.exe on each workstation.
Clsetup.exe can be found on software metering servers, in the \licmtr\client\i386 directory:

� Following the setup of the Lan Licenser Site and Software Metering Servers, if you do not see
the \licmtr\client\i386 directory straight away, it is because it has not yet replicated following
the installation of the software metering server. (Please allow some time for this to take place,
depending on your system.)



ABC Lan Licenser

3.30

There are several ways available to distribute and install the client program to your
workstations. These are:

• Manual Installation
Install Clsetup.exe from each metered workstation.

• Floppy Disk
If you only have a few computers to manage, you can copy the file Clsetup.exe on to a
floppy disk and run it separately at each client workstation while someone is logged
on.

If you have a significant number of computers, you need to automate the installation
procedure, this can also be done in different ways:

• Via email
You can attach Clsetup.exe to an email, asking all users to run that program from
within the e-mail message. This is a relatively simple way to install client, but it does
mean that you have to rely on your users to do so.

• Using a login script (especially useful for large sites or remote users)
If you want to use login scripts to distribute the software metering client, carry out the
following:

- Specify the UNC path to Clsetup.exe, for example:

\\[servername]\licmtr\client\i386\clsetup.exe

Please note that on Windows 95, 98, ME and NT computers, the client will be
setup immediately.

- For 16 bit clients, the program Licsetup.exe, which can be found in the directory
licmtr\client\i386, should be included in the login script to install the software
metering client:

G:\client\i386\licsetup.exe G:\client\i386\clsetup.exe

On Windows 3.x computers, an entry will be made in WIN.INI and the setup
program will be run the next time Windows is started.

The client will run automatically.



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.31

When you run Clsetup.exe, the client program is installed ‘silently’, i.e. you do not receive
progress messages or confirmation that the installation is complete.

If you want to confirm that the client has installed successfully, you should check that a client
MIF file has been created in the Windows root directory:

Notification of a new client also appears in the Status page of the administration program:



ABC Lan Licenser

3.32

Subsequent Operating System Upgrades

If, after installing the client program on a workstation, you change the workstation’s operating
system, then you may need to re-install the client program.

You must reinstall the client program for the following major upgrades:

• Windows 3.x to Windows 9.x.

• Windows 3.x to Windows NT

• Windows 9.x to Windows NT

You do not need to reinstall the client software for minor upgrades, e.g. Windows 95 to
Windows 98. If you are in any doubt please call the ABC helpline.



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.33

Installing the License Check Out Program

Lan Licenser 3.5 provides an optional License Check Out program that you can use to check
out application licenses from the central software metering database. You can check out
licenses for a period of time in much the same way as you would check out a library book.

The License Check Out program can be installed on selected client workstations. While the
client computer is connected to the network, the program is in constant communication with the
Software Metering Server. This ensures that the Software Metering Server, and subsequently
the Site Server, is kept up to date with details of which licenses have been checked out.

You can choose to check out individual product licenses, or a profile. A profile typically
contains a number of product licenses that you check out at the same time on a regular basis.
Using a profile to check out licenses saves you having to check them out individually.

To install the License Check Out program, run Clsetup again, specifying –c as a command line
option.

Further information about License Check Out is provided in the online help available within
the program.



ABC Lan Licenser

3.34

Upgrading Lan Licenser

During the initial installation process, Lan Licenser determines which edition of the application
you have purchased according the CD key you enter. From your CD key, Lan Licenser can tell
whether you are installing an evaluation copy or a full copy of the application, the number of
workstation licenses you have purchased and whether you have purchased the single site or
enterprise edition of Lan Licenser.

As such, most Lan Licenser upgrades can be carried out by simply entering a different CD key
that you are provided with. Upgrades that you can carry out like this include:

• Extending an evaluation period.

• Upgrading from an evaluation copy to a full copy.

• Increasing the number of workstation licenses.

• Upgrading from single site to enterprise edition.

To upgrade Lan Licenser, follow the steps below:

1. Insert the Lan Licenser CD-ROM into the CD drive of your site server. (This may be same
the CD-ROM you used for your original installation, or a different CD-ROM you have
been provided with.) The CD Key window is displayed:

(If this window does not display automatically, run SETUP.EXE located in the root
directory on the CD-ROM to display it.)

2. Enter the new CD key that you have been provided, and click on .

The Installation menu is displayed.

3. Click on to exit from the setup program.

Your copy of Lan Licenser is now upgraded appropriately.



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.35

� If you are using an evaluation copy of Lan Licenser, you are given the option of entering a
new CD key each time you start the administration program. In this case, you can extend
your evaluation period or upgrade to a full copy by entering a new CD key at this screen
instead of following the procedure above.

� After increasing the number of workstation licenses, you can check the new number of
licenses you have available by selecting About ABC Lan Licenser from the Help pull down
menu within the administration program.

Upgrading Version 3 to a Later Revision of Version 3

To upgrade Lan Licenser from version 3 to a later revision, follow the steps below:

1. Insert the Lan Licenser CD-ROM into the CD drive of your site server. (This may be same
the CD-ROM you used for your original installation, or a different CD-ROM you have
been provided with.) The CD Key window is displayed with your CD key completed for
you:

(If this window does not display automatically, run SETUP.EXE located in the root
directory on the CD-ROM to display it.)

2. Click on . The Installation menu is displayed.

3. Click on .

Your installation is then upgraded.

When the site server has been upgraded the Lan Licenser services automatically upgrade the
software metering servers and clients connected to the site.

If you have installed the administration program on additional computers, these will have to be
upgraded individually by repeating the above procedure on each computer.



ABC Lan Licenser

3.36

Deinstalling Your Site Server and Administration Programs

This section explains how to deinstall:

• A Lan Licenser site server.

• The administration program that has been installed on your site server or any other
computer.

A common deinstallation routine is used to deinstall both of these programs. When you run it,
you choose which of the programs you want to deinstall.

� If both programs are installed, the routine will only deinstall the administration program
if it was installed to the directory that holds the site server files.

Before You Deinstall

Before you deinstall your site server, you must have already deinstalled all software metering
servers and client programs. Failure to do this will mean that you will have to deinstall these
manually from each computer at a later time.

You do not have to carry out any actions prior to deinstalling the administration program.

The Deinstallation Procedure

To remove Lan Licenser from your site server and/or deinstall the administration program,
follow the steps below:

1. Insert the Lan Licenser CD-ROM in the CD-ROM drive. The CD Key window is
displayed:

(If this window does not display automatically, run SETUP.EXE located in the root
directory on the CD-ROM to display it.)



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.37

2. The CD key you specified when you installed ABC Lan Licenser is displayed.
Press to accept this.

If there are any release notes relating to your installation, they are displayed:

3. Read the release notes carefully. They may provide important information that you should
know before proceeding with the deinstallation.

When you have read the notes, click on . The Installation menu is displayed:



ABC Lan Licenser

3.38

4. Choose to start the deinstallation routine.

If you have both programs installed (site server and administration program), the following
dialog is displayed:

5. Specify which components you want to deinstall and click .

The following confirmation dialog is displayed:

6. Click to confirm that you wish to proceed with the deinstallation.

Deinstall then removes Lan Licenser from your computer. The screen display indicates
when it has been removed successfully.



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.39

Deinstalling Your Software Metering Servers

This section explains how to deinstall a software metering server. This procedure carries out
the following tasks:

� The site server deinstall will remove any software metering servers that have been
installed on the same machine.

• Removes the share, LICMTR, from the software metering server.

• Removes the software metering server files.

• Stops the ABC Software Metering Server Service running on the software metering
server and deletes it.

• Allocates the licenses that are assigned to the software metering server back to the site
server. These licenses are then reallocated to the other software metering servers at your
site.

Follow the steps below:

1. Start the administration program.

2. From the Configuration menu select Software Metering Servers to display the Software
Metering Servers page. (An example of this screen is shown on page 4.23.)

3. Highlight the software metering server you want to deinstall and click . A confirmation
dialog is displayed:



ABC Lan Licenser

3.40

4. Click to confirm that you do want to delete the software metering server. You are
then prompted:

5. Click to proceed with the deinstallation.

The status of the software metering server shows as ‘De-installing...’ as this goes ahead.

As with the software metering server installation, the deinstallation is carried out by the
ABC Software Metering Server Manager Service. The time the deinstallation takes
depends on a number of factors, in particular the size of the site and any other tasks the
service is currently processing.

Typically, the entire deinstallation process should be complete in less than an hour,
although it may take longer than this in extreme circumstances.

When the deinstallation is complete, the software metering server is removed from the
Software Metering Servers page.

�
You can review the progress of the deinstallation by checking the Events page.
(An example of this screen is shown on page 4.36.)



Chapter 3: Lan Licenser Installation

3.41

Deinstalling Clients

Occasionally, you may need to remove the client program from a computer, e.g. if it is to be
permanently removed to another site.

To deinstall the client program, you must run the file Clntrem.exe. This file can be found on
site servers in the \licenser\bin\i386 directory.

The options available for distributing this file to the computer are the same as when installing
the client program:

• Manual Installation

• Via floppy disk.

• Via email.

• Using a login script.

For further details about each of these options, see the section Installing the Client Program
on Your Client Workstations, beginning on page 3.29.



ABC Lan Licenser

3.42



Chapter 4:

Using the Administration
Program

Once you have installed Lan Licenser, all tasks are carried out using the administration
program. This chapter introduces the administration program and outlines the different
tasks you can carry out.

This Chapter Contains

• Starting the Administration Program, page 4.2

• The Administration Program Screen, page 4.4

• Using the Navigation Bar, page 4.5

• Using the Pull Down Menus, page 4.7

• Using Help, page 4.8

• Using the Tools, page 4.10

• Reporting on Software Use, page 4.11

• Graphing Software Use, page 4.22

• The Configuration Pages, page 4.23

• The Operations Pages, page 4.32

• The Status Pages, page 4.36

• Closing the Administration Program, page 4.42



ABC Lan Licenser

4.2

Starting the Administration Program

To start the Administration Program, follow the steps below:

1. From the Windows NT Start Menu, select ABC Lan Licenser → Administration
Program.

The Lan Licenser banner is displayed as the software is loaded:

�
If you are running an evaluation copy of Lan Licenser, the Evaluation License dialog
is displayed at this point. This dialog provides details of your evaluation period,
including the date of expiry. You can use this dialog to extend your evaluation period
or upgrade to a full copy. For details, see page 3.34.

Shortly afterwards the Site Server Logon screen is displayed:



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.3

2. Select the site server you want to carry out administration for. (For details about site
servers and their role in software metering, see Chapter 2, Concepts and Planning.)

3. (Applicable only if you use Microsoft SQL Server or MSDE as your database for software
metering. If you use the ABC Lan Licenser database, this step does not apply.)

Logon to the software metering database on SQL by entering the appropriate account
details in the dialog displayed:

This completes the logon process. A connection is established with the site database and
the Administration Program screen is displayed. Please see the next page.



ABC Lan Licenser

4.4

The Administration Program Screen

The following illustration identifies the primary areas that comprise the Administration
Program screen. The general functions available from this screen are discussed in more detail
on the following pages.

Pull Down Menus provide
options to carry out standard
Windows tasks. See page 4.7.

The Toolbox provides tools to
carry out a range of common
tasks. See page 4.10.

The Navigation Bar is
used to select the page
for the software usage
management task you
want to carry out.
See the next page.

The Current Page. Status Bar. The Help Box offers help relative to
the tasks you can carry out from
the current page. See page 4.8.



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.5

Using the Navigation Bar

The navigation bar is used to display the page for the software usage management task you
want to carry out. The options available are summarized below.

The Configuration Menu

Option Used to ... See page ...

Software Metering Install, deinstall and configure software metering 4.23
Servers servers at your site.

Options Configure the way Lan Licenser works. 4.25

Service Options Change the Site Server Service settings. 4.27

Site Hierarchy Specify where your site fits into your organization’s 4.29
hierarchical structure, if relevant.

The Operations Menu

Option Used to ... See page ...

Defining Licensed Build a list of the software products that are licensed 4.32
Software for use on the network.

Quick Start Access the primary functions available in the 4.34
Administration Program.



ABC Lan Licenser

4.6

The Status Menu

Option Used to ... See page ...

Events Display an audit of all events that have taken place. 4.36
You can choose to display detailed information for
any event listed.

Software Metering Display: 4.38
Summary

- A list of unlicensed programs that have been
used at this site, i.e. programs that have not been
registered.

- Details about the use of licensed products.



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.7

Using the Pull Down Menus

The four pull down menus at the top of the screen provide options to carry
out standard tasks. The options available are summarized below.

The File Menu

Closes the Administration Program.

The View Menu

Used to specify which of the standard features you want to be available, and which
information bars you want to display.

(To increase the size of the main screen area, close both the Toolbox and
Help box.)

The Tools Menu

Used to select a tool to carry out a common task that you may need to perform
in the management of software usage. See the next page for details.

The Help Menu

Used to display help about the use of Lan Licenser, and information about the
version of Lan Licenser you are using (including the number of workstation
licenses you have purchased), respectively.



ABC Lan Licenser

4.8

Using Help

As you use Lan Licenser, navigating through the different pages available, the Help box in the
bottom right hand corner of the screen offers help relative to the tasks you can carry out from
each page:

To obtain help, double click on the appropriate item. A new window is then displayed
providing the help you requested:



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.9

The right pane provides information on the topic you selected. Words shown in blue are
hypertext links. Clicking on these words provides a jump to a help topic associated with these
words.

The left pane can be used to navigate to other help topics.

When the Contents tab is selected, a graphical table of contents lists the chapters and pages
that comprise the help. Clicking on a book or page displays help on that topic.

When the Index tab is selected, an alphabetical list of the topics covered in the help is
displayed. Clicking on an entry lists the help pages that cover this topic. You can then click on
the appropriate page to obtain the help you require.

As well as selecting help from the Help box, there are several other ways available to obtain
help:

• Select Overview from the Help pull down menu to obtain high level, general help on the
use of Lan Licenser.

• Press to get context-sensitive help about the tasks you can perform at the current
page or an explanation of the details held in a dialog.



ABC Lan Licenser

4.10

Using the Tools

The Toolbox provides tools that you can use to carry out common tasks that you may need to
perform in the management of software usage.

To run a tool, double click on it. The tools available are summarized in the following table.

Tool Used to ...

Resource Manager Maintain lists of:

• The individual users that can use products.

• The groups of users that can use products.

• The cost centers that can use products.

• The computers that products can be used on.

Report Wizard Start the Report wizard, which guides you through the
procedure for generating a software usage report. See the next
page for further details.

Graph Wizard Start the Graph wizard, which guides you through the
procedure for generating a software usage graph. See page 4.22
for further details.

Excluded Programs Maintain a list of programs that you do not want to be
monitored.



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.11

Reporting on Software Use

Lan Licenser provides a powerful and flexible reporting facility to generate hard copy reports
that you may find useful in the administration of your software licenses.

All data shown in reports is historical, i.e. is taken from the site server database, rather than
the individual software metering servers.

The Report wizard, available from the toolbox, guides you through the procedure for
generating a report. You are prompted to select:

• The type of report you require from a pre-defined list of available reports.

• The data range (products, sites, users, cost centers and computers) you want to report
on.

• The date and time range you want to report on.

The report is then generated based on these criteria, and displayed on screen for you to
preview. Providing the details shown are what you expected, you can print it. If they are not,
you can re-enter the criteria to generate a different report.

The following table outlines the information contained in each of the reports available:

Report Contents Suggested Business Use

Callback Priority A listing of the callback priority levels
in use, and the users that are assigned
each priority.

Ensuring that essential
personnel or senior
management are not excluded
from running certain
applications.

Checked Out
Licenses

A list of all registered products that
have licenses checked out against them.

Use this report to summarize
how many licenses are
currently checked out to users
and computers (and when they
will be returned to the license
pool)



ABC Lan Licenser

4.12

Report Contents Suggested Business Use

Client
Installation
Report

A listing of all of the computers that
have had the client installed on them.
For each computer the report shows the
computer name, the software metering
server name, the user name and the
installation date and time.

Can be used when rolling out
large numbers of clients, to
confirm that the targeted
computers were successfully
installed.

Client
Installation
Summary

A high level installation summary
showing the number of computers that
have had the client installed grouped by
month and site.

Can be used as a management
information report, to check on
the rollout of Lan Licenser for
large installations.

Computers that
have used
Selected Products

A detailed breakdown of each licensed
product. For each occurrence of the
product being used the report indicates
the user and the first and last times that
the product had been used.

Can be used to find out what
workstations have run a
particular application. Can be
used to find out how much a
non Y2K, old version or in-
house application is being
used, etc.

Detailed Product
Use (Grouped by
Cost Center,
Product)

A detailed breakdown of product use
by cost center. For each cost center, the
report lists the occurrences of each
product use, including the user, the
dates and times the use started and
finished, and the duration of use.

Used for allocation of costs
(i.e. helpdesk / service desk,
maintenance renewal purposes)
across departments or
divisions based on product
usage



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.13

Report Contents Suggested Business Use

Detailed Product
Use (Grouped by
Cost Center,
User)

A detailed breakdown of user activity
by cost center. For each cost center, the
report lists the occurrences of users
working with products. For each user
its shows the products they used, the
dates and times the use started and
finished, and the duration of use.

Used for user activity
monitoring to ensure effective
use of authorized applications.

Can also be used to highlight
possible training issues and for
account billing (i.e. use of
specialist applications such as
graphics packages etc.)

Detailed Product
Use (Grouped by
Product)

A detailed breakdown of the use of
each product. For each occurrence of a
product being used, the report indicates
the user, the dates and times the
product use started and finished, and
the duration of use.

Use primarily for monitoring
purposes (i.e. Usage based
applications, browsers etc.)

Detailed Product
Use (Grouped by
User)

A detailed breakdown of the products
used by each user. For each occurrence
of a user working with a product, the
report shows the product used, the
dates and times the product use started
and finished, and the duration of use.

Used primarily for monitoring
purposes (i.e. Usage based
applications, browsers, etc.)

Excluded
Programs

A listing of products that Lan Licenser
does not monitor, as entered into the
excluded program list.

Used for checking which
applications (e.g. Notepad,
Calc, Clock etc) are ignored so
that Lan Licenser is creating
minimal network traffic.



ABC Lan Licenser

4.14

Report Contents Suggested Business Use

Last Client Run
Time Sorted by
Age

A listing showing the last time the
client program on each computer
produced an acknowledgement that
they are running. This list is sorted
according to the time of each last
acknowledgement.

Used to ensure that Lan
Licenser is running on all
workstations ensuring
maximum security.

Last Client Run
Time Sorted by
Computer

A listing showing the last time the
client program on each computer
produced an acknowledgement that
they are running. The list is sorted by
computer name.

Used to ensure that Lan
Licenser is running on all
workstations ensuring
maximum security.

Licensed
Products

A summary of the products that have
been registered in the site. For each
product, the report shows the file that
is monitored, the version number, the
expiration date of the product, the total
number of licenses registered, the date
it was registered, and the serial
number.

This is a system auditing
report designed to show the
details of products that have
been registered for use with
Lan Licenser including
information on when the
license expires and what type
of license it is (concurrent or
non-concurrent)

Multiple Site
Summary

A high level product summary for more
than one site. For each site below this
site in the hierarchy the report will
display each product's description, the
program name, the site that owns the
product, the number of licenses used at
peak times, the number of denials at
peak times and whether the product is a
suite parent.

Helps to establish a central
purchasing department in the
organisation. By pooling
summary product usage
information from across the
entire enterprise, the
organization is placed in a
better position for license
renewal negotiation with
vendors, (i.e. only pay for the
product you are actually
using.)



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.15

Report Contents Suggested Business Use

Product Denials A listing of products that been denied
because there were no free licenses
available. For each product, the users
that were denied are listed. This report
may prove useful when investigating
which products you need to purchase
further licenses for.

Used to determine if the
organization needs to budget
for more licenses than
currently owned. Used to
ensure more accurate IT
spending estimates and to
maintain legality.

Product Denials
(Grouped by
Cost Center)

A listing of products that have been
denied to each cost center because
there were no free licenses available.
For each product, the users that were
denied are listed.

Similar to the Product Denials
Report but used to determine if
the individual cost center needs
to budget for more licenses
than currently owned.

Product Denials
Summary

This report shows users and
applications that have had denials. This
report shows the top ten denials at the
user and product level.

Used to determine if users are
still attempting to open non-
authorized or restricted access
applications.

Products that
have been used
by a selected
Computer

A detailed breakdown of each
workstation. For each occurrence of a
workstation running a product the
report shows the product used and the
first and last times the product had
been used.

Used for Helpdesk provision
(i.e. seeing what versions of
particular applications have
been used on individual
workstations) This also allows
the administrator to determine
whether or not his users are
using obsolete versions of
products which should be
upgraded. The new "product
Startup Messages" feature can
then be used to notify the user
and tell them where they can
install it from.



ABC Lan Licenser

4.16

Report Contents Suggested Business Use

Product License
Distribution

A List of the Licensed products.
This shows the number of licenses
available at each software metering
server, the number of licenses held at
the site server and the total license
count for each licensed product.

Establish how many licensed
copies are registered and on
which license servers the
license can be found. This
could be a useful tool for
backup recovery.

Security
Restrictions(User
and Group)

A detailed breakdown of the User and
Group access levels. This shows the
User and Group access levels in place
for each product.

Check to see which user
restrictions are in place on
individual applications (i.e.
games, web browsers, printer
drivers etc.)

Security
Restrictions(Com
puter Access
Levels)

A detailed breakdown of computer
access levels. This shows the
workstation restrictions in place for
each product.

Check to see which computers
are restricted from running
individual applications (i.e.
games, web-browsers, printer
drivers etc).

Security
Restrictions
(Access Times
Available for
Each Product)

A detailed breakdown of access times.
This shows the access times for each
licensed product.

Shows usage in time per
licensed product to establish if
products are being used.

Single Site
Summary

A high level product summary for a
single site. For each product registered,
the report shows the product
description, the program name, the site
that owns the product, the number of
licenses at this site, the number of
licenses used at peak times, the number
of denials at peak times and whether
the product is a suite parent.

Helps to establish overall
assessment of product usage
for individual sites (and
allocate accurate software
budgets more effectively.)



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.17

Report Contents Suggested Business Use

Software
Metering Server
Configuration

A listing of the current configuration
settings for software metering, as set
up in the Options page.

This is an audit report showing
the internal state of your
software metering setup.

Suites A listing of the product suites
registered on the system. For each
suite, the report lists the components it
is comprised of.

This lists the children that have
been defined for each suite
parent. This report is reporting
on configuration.

Top Ten
Computers in a
Selected Cost
Center

A list, graph and summary of the top
ten computers that have been used by a
specific cost center. The report shows
the top ten computers, the total hours
used and the total number of product
launches.

Used for assessing
performance stats for
individual computers and
identify under utilized
equipment.

Top Ten
Computers for a
Selected Product

A list, graph and summary of the top
ten computers that have used a specific
product. The report shows the top ten
computers, the total hours used and the
total number of product launches.

Used to find what products are
accessed the most by
individual computers. This can
be used to allocate necessary
hardware resources more
effectively.

Top Ten
Computers for a
Selected User

A list, graph and summary of the top
ten computers that have been used by a
specific user. The report shows the top
ten computers, the total hours used and
the total number of product launches.

Used in a “hot-desking”
environment (i.e. development,
training and education centers)
to see how much certain
individuals use particular
computers.

Top Ten Cost
Centers for a
Selected Product

A list, graph and summary of the top
ten cost centers that have been running
a specific licensed product is displayed.
The report shows the top ten cost
centers, the total time used and the
total number of launches of the
licensed product.

Used to allocate helpdesk costs
to individual departments
based on application usage.



ABC Lan Licenser

4.18

Report Contents Suggested Business Use

Top Ten Cost
Centers for a
selected
Computer.

A list, graph and summary of the top
ten cost centers that have been running
on a specific computer. The report
shows the top ten cost centers, the total
time used and the total number of
product launches.

Used to allocate costs to
particular cost centers for the
use of an individual
computer.(e.g. CAD or
specific Web Browsing
Machines)

Top Ten products
in a selected Cost
Center

A list, graph and summary of the top
ten products that have been used by a
specific cost center. The report
displays the top ten licensed products,
the total hours and the total number of
product launches.

Helps to establish overall
assessment of product usage
for individual cost centers and
allocate accurate software
budgets more effectively.

Top Ten Products
for a selected
User

A list, graph and summary of the top
ten products that have been used by a
specific user. The report shows the top
ten licensed products, the total hours,
and the total number of product
launches.

Used to prioritize ‘most
mission critical’ applications
for maintenance renewal,
helpdesk provision etc

Top Ten Products
for a selected
Computer

A list, graph and summary of the top
ten products that have been used by a
specific computer. The report shows
the top ten licensed products, the total
hours and the total number of product
launches.

Can be used for hardware
upgrade justification.(i.e. do
we really need to upgrade
system memory when the
machine in question is only
running a low spec word
processing package?)

Top Ten Users in
a selected Cost
Center

A list, graph and summary of the top
ten users who have been running
licensed products in a selected cost
center. The report shows the top ten
users, the total hours and the total
number of product launches made by
the user in the selected cost center

Used to establish the greatest
users of individual applications
per cost center for assessing
worker performance stats.



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.19

Report Contents Suggested Business Use

Top Ten Users
for a Selected
Product

A list, graph and summary of the top
ten users that have been running
licensed products. This shows the top
ten users, the total launches of the
licensed product and the total time
used.

Used to establish “who uses
what” across the metered
network. Can also be used for
workflow analysis by
examining how long an
individual uses a product.

Top Ten Users
for a selected
Computer

A list, graph and summary of the top
ten users who have been running
licensed products on a selected
computer. The report shows the top ten
users, the total hours and the total
number of product launches made by
the user on the selected computer.

Can be used to investigate the
largest uses of a particular
computer (e.g. CAD machine
or specific web enabled
computers).

Total Use of
Products
(Grouped by Cost
Center, Product)

A listing, graph and summary showing
the total use of every product at each
cost center.

Used for allocation of costs
(i.e. helpdesk / service desk,
maintenance renewal purposes)
across departments or
divisions based on product
usage.

Total Use of
Products
(Grouped by Cost
Center, User)

A listing , graph and summary showing
the total time that each cost center, and
each user within the cost center, has
used products.

Used for allocation of costs
(i.e. helpdesk / service desk,
maintenance renewal purposes)
across departments or
divisions based on product
usage.

Total Use of
Products
(Grouped by
Product)

A listing, graph and summary showing
the total time that each product has
been used by all users.

Can be used for usage based
billing of software used, or
simply helps in placing the
organization in a better
position for license renewal
negotiations with vendors.



ABC Lan Licenser

4.20

Report Contents Suggested Business Use

Total Use of
Products
(Grouped by
User)

A listing , graph and summary showing
the total product use by each user.

Used for training purposes as
this report establishes who
uses the most applications.

Unlicensed
Program
Summary

A detailed breakdown of each
unlicensed product. For each
occurrence of the program being used
the report indicates the user,
workstation, the first and last times the
program had been used, the total
number of launches and the total time
used.

Used to help ensure legality
and maintain effective use of
network resources within the
organization. This report lists
'new' Applications that users
are running on the network.
Use this information to set
these applications a license
count of zero and ensure that
they are unable to be run
again.

You can also exclude
applications from metering to
reduce network traffic for
those applications which you
aren't interested in. e.g.
internally developed
applications.

Unlicensed
Program Usage

A listing of programs used in the site
that have not been registered. The
report shows the program name, the
user who ran it, the start and end time
and the duration of time that the
program was run for.

Used to ensure legality and
maintain effective use of
network resources within the
organization. This report lists
‘new’ applications that users
are running on the network,
and then by giving these
applications a license count of
zero, ensures that they are not
able to be run again.



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.21

Report Contents Suggested Business Use

Users that have
used Selected
Products

A detailed list of users that have used a
specific product. The report shows the
user, when the user first used the
product and when the user last used the
product.

This report can be used for
assessing security, training
issues and individual product
usage (i.e. see who is accessing
obsolete, specialist, in-house or
non-Y2K compliant
applications.

Users that have
used a Selected
Computer

A detailed list of users that have used a
specific computer. This shows the user,
when the user first used the computer
and when the user last used the
computer.

Used in a “hot-desking”
environment (e.g. training and
education centers) to see who
is accessing particular
‘specialist’ computers (e.g.
browser and CAD specific
machines, etc.)



ABC Lan Licenser

4.22

Graphing Software Use

Lan Licenser provides a powerful and flexible graphing tool which you can use to generate
graphs that show usage levels for a selected product. This provides the capability to quickly
analyze software use trends.

The Graph wizard, available from the toolbox, guides you through the procedure for
generating a graph. You are prompted to:

• Select the type of graph you require.

• Select the products, sites, users and computers you want to report on.

• Select the date and time range you want to report on.

The graph is then generated based on these criteria, and displayed on screen for you to
preview. Providing the details shown are what you expected, you can print it. If they are not,
you can re-enter the criteria to generate a different graph.

Provided below is an example of the different graph types available:

2D Bar Graph 3D Bar Graph 3D Perspective Graph

Area Graph Line Graph



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.23

The Configuration Pages

The following pages are available from the Configuration menu:

• Software Metering Servers page. See below.

• Options page. See page 4.25.

• Service Options page. See page 4.27.

• Site Hierarchy page. See page 4.29.

Software Metering Servers Page

The Software Metering Servers page lists the software metering servers that have been
installed at this site. A software metering server is the point to which clients connect and the
point through which all data from clients is initially channeled.

To display the Software Metering Servers page, select Software Metering Servers from the
Configuration pull down menu.



ABC Lan Licenser

4.24

From the Software Metering Servers page you can:

• Install a software metering server by clicking . The New software metering server
wizard guides you through the installation procedure. This procedure is covered in the
section Installing Lan Licenser on Your Software Metering Servers, page 3.21.

• View and modify the properties of an existing software metering server, by either
double clicking on it or highlighting it and clicking .

• Details are held in three tabs:

- Server tab
Displays general details about the software metering server, including its name,
the platform running on it and the path to the directory holding the Lan Licenser
files. You cannot change these details.

- Time Zone tab
Displays the time zone in which the software metering server is operating. You
cannot change this.

- Service tab
Used to amend the configuration of the services running on the software metering
server. You can change the properties of the account used to run the services, and
the advanced settings that were automatically assigned to the software metering
server during the installation, including the Client transmission retry attempts, the
Connection retry delay and the Number of initial client connection points.

• Deinstall a software metering server, by highlighting it and clicking . The software
metering server deinstallation procedure is covered in the section Deinstalling Your
Software Metering Servers, page 3.39.

�
While a software metering server is being installed or deinstalled, the status is updated
every minute to inform you of the current progress.

You can check the events that have been carried out on a software metering server, or
are in the process of being carried out, by checking the Events page. See page 4.36.



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.25

Options Page

When you install ABC Lan Licenser at each site, it is assigned a standard configuration that is
appropriate in most cases. Use the Options page to check these settings and make any
amendments necessary.

To display the Options page, select Options from the Configuration pull down menu.

In the left pane, highlight the options category you want to check. The current settings are then
displayed in the right pane. To modify these settings, click .



ABC Lan Licenser

4.26

There are five categories of option settings:

• Client and Service Timings
The time intervals between various processes that ABC Lan Licenser carries out
automatically. Details are held in three tabs:

- Client tab
Used to specify the frequency of the general tasks performed by the client
program and services.

- Local Scheduling tab
Used to specify how often Lan Licenser performs software usage management at
your site. You can specify the frequency of license balancing (the transferring of
licenses that are unused on one software metering server to another software
metering server where they are needed) and how often site management is
performed (the collection and collation of software use data from the software
metering servers on your LAN).

- Inter-site Scheduling tab
Used by multi-site organizations to specify how often Lan Licenser performs
software usage management across the sites in your organization. You can
specify the frequency of license balancing (the transferring of licenses that are
unused on one site server to another site server where they are needed) and how
often inter-site management is performed (the collection and collation of software
use data from the software metering servers on your WAN).

• Policies and Client Comms
Used to set system wide policies.

• Client Messages
The messages that are displayed to users when a checked-out license is due to be
checked-in, when they are denied the use of a product, and when the use of a product is
detected as being inactive.

• Data Summarization
Used to specify when you want to summarize product and program usage data in order to
reduce the size of the Licensed Product Use and Unlicensed Program Use tables.

• NT Event Logging
Used to set the logging interval at which the service will convert the licenser events to
NT events.



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.27

Service Options Page

The Service Options page is used to:

• Change the user name and password of the account used by the Lan Licenser site
server services.

• Change the user name and password of the account used by the Lan Licenser site
server services to access the SQL database.

• Specify whether you want to trace the tasks carried out by the Lan Licenser site server
services.

To display the Service Options page, select Service Options from the Configuration pull down
menu.



ABC Lan Licenser

4.28

The page contains three panels:

• Service Account
Holds the Windows NT account used by the Lan Licenser server services. The account
must be a domain administrator and be able to logon as a service.

If you change this account, all of the installed Lan Licenser services at the site server
are automatically updated to use the new account details.

If you update the account details at the site server then you should remember to also
update details of this account at any software metering servers that are not
automatically synchronized with the site server’s user accounts database. You will
need to do this, for example, if you have software metering servers that are not part of
the site server’s domain and do not have a trust relationship established with that
domain.

• SQL Server Account
Holds the account used by the Lan Licenser server services to access the SQL/MSDE
database. This will normally be the SQL Server/MSDE Server account used by the
Site Server Services, as specified during the Site Server installation (see page 3.11).
This is required because the licenser services need to have system administrator access
to the SQL/MSDE database.

If you change the user details of this account you must stop and restart the Lan
Licenser server services to use the new account details.

• Tracing
Used to specify whether you want to monitor the tasks carried out by the Lan Licenser
site server services: ABC Software Metering Server Manager Service,
ABC Lan Licenser Replication Service and ABC Site Server Service. This may be
useful in the diagnosis of problems.

If this box is checked, the tasks carried out by these services are written to a trace file,
Service.log, which is created in the root of the Site Server directory.

�
After checking this box, the services do not start to write to the trace file until they
have been stopped and restarted.



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.29

Site Hierarchy Page

For multi-site organizations, software usage management is carried out on a site by site basis
that matches the infrastructure of your network.

Your different sites are linked together in a hierarchical structure, where each site is linked to
one site above it in the hierarchy (its parent), and one or more sites below it (its children).

One basic rule is that wherever a wide area link is involved, the networks at both ends of the
link must be different software metering sites. For a discussion of the considerations you
should bear in mind when establishing a site hierarchy for software usage management, see
Chapter 2.

The Site Hierarchy page is used to:

• Set your parent site, i.e. specify the site to which your site is linked in your software
metering site structure.

• Display a list of any child sites linked to your site.

• Specify when inter-site replication can occur, so that products registered at a parent
site can be replicated to a child site. They can be monitored at the child site.

To display the Site Hierarchy page, select Site Hierarchy from the Configuration pull down
menu.

The Site Hierarchy page contains two tabs:

• Links tab. See the next page.

• Scheduling tab. See page 4.31.



ABC Lan Licenser

4.30

Links tab

From this tab you can:

• Set your parent site, by clicking and specifying the name of the server that has
the site installed on it and the code for that site. (If you connect to the parent site using a
RAS link you will also need to specify the telephone number to connect to that site. The
user account being used by the ABC Replication Service at this site will need RAS access
rights at the destination site and must not have any call back options set.)

• View a list of the child sites linked to your site. This list is displayed in the pane in the
center of the tab.

�
If the globe icon, , is greyed out this indicates that inter-site replication is currently
taking place. This icon remains greyed out until the replication has completed
successfully.



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.31

Scheduling tab

This tab is used by child sites, to define when inter-site replication can occur with their parent
site. Inter-site replication will only occur when it is allowed to happen regardless of how often
you specify that it should happen in the replication interval. For example, if you set an interval
of two hours but then made the connection unavailable between 9am and 5pm Monday-Friday,
replication would not occur between those times.

You can set the times by clicking on the first hour that you want available or unavailable and
then dragging the mouse across the grid to the last hour (on the same day or a different day)
that you want to set.

By clicking on the grid that hour will change state to the opposite of what it was, if you then
drag out the hours all parts of the grid affected will change to the state that was selected by the
first hour, so if you drag over an area that has both available and unavailable hours they will
all change to one state or the other.



ABC Lan Licenser

4.32

The Operations Pages

The following pages are available from the Operations menu:

• Defining Licensed Software page. See below.

• Quick Start page. See page 4.34.

Defining Licensed Software Page

The Defining Licensed Software page lists the software products that are licensed for use on
your network

To display the page, select Defining Licensed Software from the Operations pull down menu.



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.33

From the Defining Licensed Software page you can:

• Register a new product by clicking . The different ways you can register a new
product are covered in the section Registering a Software Product, page 5.3.

• View and modify the properties of an existing product, by either highlighting it and
clicking or double clicking on it. This procedure is covered in the section Editing
Product Details, page 5.13.

• Deregister a product, by highlighting it and clicking . See Deregistering Products,
page 5.24, for further details.



ABC Lan Licenser

4.34

Quick Start Page

The Quick Start page provides quick access to some of the more common tasks that you
perform in the day to day management of your software usage operation.

To display the page, select Quick Start from the Operations pull down menu.

Click on the icon for the task that you want to perform. Icons are available for the following
tasks:



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.35

Task Details

New Product Skips to the Add a New Product dialog, from where you can register
a new product. See the section Registering a Software Product, page
5.3, for further details about this procedure.

Configure Product Skips to the Defining Licensed Software page, from where you can
Properties select the product that you want to configure. See the section Editing

Product Details, page 5.13, for further details about this procedure.

Configure Software Skips to the Options page from where you can check your Lan
Metering Licenser system configuration, and amend these settings if you require.

See the section Options page 4.25, for further details.

View Licensed Skips to the Software Metering Summary page, Licensed tab, which
Products shows detailed information on the use of licensed products on the

network. An example of this screen is shown on page 4.40. An
explanation of the information shown is provided in the section Viewing
a Summary of Licensed Product Use, page 5.29.

View Unlicensed Skips to the Software Metering Summary page, Unlicensed tab, which
Programs shows detailed information on the use of unlicensed programs on the

network. An example of this screen is shown on page 4.38. An
explanation of the information shown is provided in the section Viewing
a Summary of Unlicensed Program Use, page 5.33.

New Software Skips to the Add New Software Metering Server wizard which is used
Metering Server to add a new software metering server to the site. See the section

Installing Lan Licenser on Your Software Metering Servers, page 3.21,
for further details.



ABC Lan Licenser

4.36

The Status Pages

The following pages are available from the Status menu:

• Events page. See below.

• Software Metering Summary page. See page 4.38.

Events Page

The Events page lists the events that have been generated by the various Lan Licenser
components.

To display the Events page, select Events from the Status pull down menu.

� The display is refreshed every minute, so that new events are added to the list automatically.



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.37

For each event, information is displayed in three columns:

• Time
The time of the event (which also includes an icon depicting the type of event).

• Action
The software metering component that generated the event.

• Description
A summary of the event.

From the Events page you can:

• View detailed information about an event, by either highlighting it and clicking
or double clicking on it. The Event Properties dialog is displayed. Details are held
in two tabs:

- General tab
The information displayed on the page view of the event.

- Advanced tab
Additional information about the event which will generally only be required by
ABC’s helpdesk team when trying to diagnose a problem.

• Filter the display, i.e. restrict the events listed to just those categorized as being
‘detail’, ‘informational’ or a ‘warning’. This enables you to focus your inquiry on a
specific area you are interested in.

To filter the events displayed click , check the appropriate box for the type of events
you want to view and click .

• Delete an event, by highlighting it and clicking . (You can delete several events if
you require in a single operation, by following the standard Windows conventions for
multiple items.)



ABC Lan Licenser

4.38

Software Metering Summary Page

The Software Metering Summary page provides facilities to enquire about the use of licensed
products and unlicensed programs on your network. This information is shown in the following
tabs, respectively:

• Unlicensed tab. See below.

• Licensed tab. See page 4.40.

To display the page, select Software Metering Summary from the Status pull down menu.

Unlicensed tab

The Unlicensed tab provides information about the programs that have been running on your
network that have not been registered.



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.39

A detailed explanation of the information available is provided in the section Viewing a
Summary of Unlicensed Program Use, page 5.33.

For each program shown in the list, you can decide the action you want to take. The options
available are:

• Ignore all future use of the program, by adding it to the list of programs to exclude
from metering. You can choose to ignore just that specific program, or all programs of
the same type (as determined by the file extension), or all related programs
(as determined by the filename). See page 5.25.

• Register the program. See page 5.9.

• Prevent further use of the program. See page 5.36.

• Delete the transaction. (Only available for transactions that have been collated to your
site, i.e. the Server is shown as [This Site].) See page 5.37.



ABC Lan Licenser

4.40

Licensed tab

The Licensed tab provides key information about product use.

The information displayed includes:

• A summary of the products currently being used at each software metering server at
your site.

• A summary of the products currently being used at your site as a whole.

• A listing of products that have been denied due to insufficient licenses being available.

• A listing of the users that are currently, or have been, in a queue to use a product.

• A historical listing showing the usage of products at your site.

• A listing of the licenses that are currently checked-out for use on specific computers.



Chapter 4: Using the Administration Program

4.41

A detailed explanation of the information available is provided in the section Viewing a
Summary of Licensed Product Use, page 5.29.

From this screen, you can:

• Filter the views. See page 5.31.

• Delete callbacks. See page 5.32.

• Check licenses back in. See page 5.32.

• Can delete unwanted historical data. See page 5.32.



ABC Lan Licenser

4.42

Closing the Administration Program

To close the Administration Program, either:

• Select Close from the File pull down menu

-or-

• Press + .



Chapter 5:

Common Tasks

This chapter provides a step by step breakdown of the most common
tasks you will need to carry out in the day to day administration of your
software usage management operation.

This Chapter Contains

• Introduction, page 5.2

• Registering a Software Product, page 5.3

• Registering a Product Suite, page 5.10

• Editing Product Details, page 5.13

• Deregistering Products, page 5.24

• Excluding Programs From Software Metering, page 5.25

• Viewing a Summary of Licensed Product Use, page 5.29

• Viewing a Summary of Unlicensed Program Use, page 5.33



ABC Lan Licenser

5.2

Introduction

The procedures covered in this chapter are:

• Registering a Software Product
Covers the different ways available to you to build an inventory of the software
products that are authorized for use on the network. See page 5.3.

• Registering a Product Suite
Explains the procedure for registering a software product that is comprised of several
components, e.g. Microsoft Office. See page 5.10.

• Editing Existing Product Details
Explains how to check the settings Lan Licenser assigns to new products when they
are registered, and maintain product details if necessary. See page 5.13.

• Deregistering Products
Explains how to deregister products, e.g. if a product license expires or is no longer
valid. See page 5.24.

• Excluding Programs From Software Metering
Explains how to set up a list of files that are excluded from software metering if there
are files that you do not want to monitor. See page 5.25.

• Viewing a Summary of Licensed Product Use
Displays software metering information to view in a range of key areas. See page 5.29.

• Viewing a Summary of Unlicensed Program Use
Displays a summary of the unlicensed programs that have been running. See page
5.33.

The procedures you should follow to carry out all other tasks are included in the on-line help
available within Lan Licenser.



Chapter 5: Common Tasks

5.3

Registering a Software Product

For Lan Licenser to work effectively, you must build an inventory of all software products that
are authorized for use on the network. There are three general ways available to you to add
new software products to this inventory:

• By recording basic details about the product in the New Product dialog.
You can provide the information Lan Licenser needs to know about the product by
completing the New Product dialog. See page 5.4.

• By extracting product details directly from a license policy.
Some software developers provide license policy details for their programs. These
details are held in a policy file (.MIF extension) that is generated as part of the
installation routine. In such cases, you can license the product by importing details
directly from the policy file. This saves you the time and trouble of entering these
details manually. See page 5.8.

• By extracting the product details from the unlicensed usage table.
If the product you want to license has previously been used as an unlicensed program,
you can license it at the Unlicensed Programs screen, by right clicking and selecting
Register. Lan Licenser then extracts the product details from the details extracted
when the program was run. See page 5.9.

The procedures for registering new products by each of these methods are explained on the
following pages.

� Please note:

i The procedures discussed in this section only apply to products that are completely new
to your network. If you purchase further licenses of a product previously registered,
this should be recorded by editing the existing record. See Editing Product Details,
page 5.13, for details.

ii If the product you are registering is a suite, e.g. Microsoft Office, you must register the
individual product components before the suite parent. See Registering a Product
Suite, page 5.10, for details.

iii In addition to the basic details obtained for products when they are registered, Lan
Licenser assigns each product a range of typical values that are appropriate in most
cases. Following product registration, you should check these details, and make any
changes you require. See Editing Product Details, page 5.13, for details.



ABC Lan Licenser

5.4

Registering a Product by Recording Details

1. From the Operations menu select Defining Licensed Software. The Defining Licensed
Software page is displayed. (An example of this screen is shown on page 4.32.)

2 Click to display the Add Product dialog:

3. Click Create New and press to display the New Product dialog:



Chapter 5: Common Tasks

5.5

4. Enter details about the product.

�
As a shortcut, you can browse the network for the product you require. Suggested
entries are then extracted from the product’s .exe file for the Product name, Program
name, Version and Language. To do this, click the ellipsis next to the Program name.
Check the suggested entries and make any amendments you require.

Field Details

Product name Enter the name by which the product is known.

Serial number Enter the serial number of the product.

Purchase date The system offers you the current date. Either accept this, or
select a different date. The time of purchase is automatically
recorded by the system and is set to 00:00 on the date of
purchase.

Number of Licenses Enter the number of licenses purchased for this product.

Enforce the license Check this box if you want to physically restrict the number
limits for this product of concurrent products running, preventing new sessions when

the license limit is reached. Leave this box unchecked if you just
want to monitor and report on software usage, but not actually
apply any software metering controls.

Do not enforce the Used to specify the approach you want to take prior to a seven
license limits for day usage trend being established for this product.
this product

If you check this box, license limits are not actively enforced
prior to the trend being established. If you leave the box
unchecked, the limits are enforced. (This may result in a large
number of denials, as load balancing is not fully functional until a
seven day trend is established.) However, instant
license balancing will activate within 10 minutes and provide
licenses.

continued...



ABC Lan Licenser

5.6

Field Details

Program name Enter the name of the program that is launched when this product
is used. This will usually be a ‘.exe’, e.g. ‘WINWORD.EXE’ for
Word for Windows. However, this is not always the case. Some
programs run by calling one of the following file types: program
extension (.dll). screen saver (.scr), mod file (.mod).

Version Optional entry. Generally, if you enter a version number, the
license applies to that version only. If you leave the version
number blank, the license is valid for all versions of the product.

The way Lan Licenser treats version numbers depends on
whether your system is set to full or partial versioning mode.
With full versioning, the license only applies to the exact version
specified. With partial versioning, the check is not carried out
beyond the level you specify. (This is specified on the Policies
configuration tab.)

Language Specify the language version of the product. The system offers
you the language specified in the properties for your main
system. Either accept this or select a different language.

This product is a Click this button if this license is for a product suite, e.g.
suite parent Microsoft Office. When you have completed the registration of

the suite, you must specify the components it is comprised of, e.g.
Word, Excel, and so on. See Registering a Product Suite, page
5.10, for further details.

Time Zone The software license agreements for some products only permit
the product to be used in one time zone. This is to prevent
multinational organizations sharing licenses between operations
on opposite sides of the globe. You can only specify time zone
details when registering a new product. The selection you make
cannot subsequently be changed.



Chapter 5: Common Tasks

5.7

5. Click to complete the registration and save the details. The system checks that:

• The product is not already registered.

• The product is not in the list of excluded programs.

• Providing these checks are satisfied, you return to the Defining Licensed Software
page, which now includes the new product.



ABC Lan Licenser

5.8

Registering a Product by Extracting Details Directly From a License Policy

1. From the Operations menu select Defining Licensed Software to display the Defining
Licensed Software page (an example of this screen is shown on page 4.32).

2 Click to display the Add Product dialog:

3. Click Import License Policy and press . The Import License Policy dialog is
displayed listing the products for which policies are available:

4. Highlight the appropriate product and click .

5. Click in the confirmation dialog to complete the registration.

The new product is then registered, based on the details held in the policy file.



Chapter 5: Common Tasks

5.9

Registering Unlicensed Programs

1. From the Status menu select Software Metering Summary to display the Software
Metering Summary Page, Unlicensed tab (an example of this tab is shown on page 4.38).

2. Highlight the program or programs you want to register.

3. Either:

• Click .

-or-

• Right click on the highlighted program(s) and select Register from the popup menu
displayed.

The New Product dialog is displayed with the following basic details about the first
program filled in for you: Program name, Version and Language. An example of this
dialog is shown on page 5.4.

4. Check the details displayed, make any amendments you require and complete the
outstanding details. An explanation of the fields contained in this dialog is provided on
pages 5.5 and 5.6.

5. Click to complete the registration of the product.

Repeat steps 4 and 5 for each program you chose to register.

When you have completed this, an information dialog is displayed informing you about the
effects of the options that you have chosen regarding enforcing licenses, i.e. enforce license
limits, do not enforce license limits or enable / disable the seven day trend. You return to the
Unlicensed tab.

�
The product you have registered remains in the unregistered list, to show details of its use
prior to registration. However, all further use of the product is now shown in the Licensed
tab.



ABC Lan Licenser

5.10

Registering a Product Suite

A ‘suite’ is a software product that is comprised of several components. An example of a suite
that most people will be familiar with is Microsoft Office, which is comprised of the
components Access, Excel, Mail, PowerPoint and Word.

Generally, licensing agreements dictate that a single user can run several components within a
suite concurrently. You cannot, however, have two or more users working on components
within a suite at the same time. This means that if you have a single license for Microsoft
Office, any individual user could open Excel and Word concurrently, but you could not have
one user working with Excel and another using Word.

�



Chapter 5: Common Tasks

5.11

‘Least Cost’ Suite Licensing

If you have both suite licenses and additional licenses for individual products within the suite,
Lan Licenser automatically issues the licenses in a way that is most beneficial within the
licensing agreement. This ensures that you get maximum usage for least cost.

For example, assume that you have 5 copies of Lotus Smart Suite plus 5 separate copies of
Lotus 123.

If a user requests the use of Lotus 123, Lan Licenser launches one of the individual copies of
Lotus 123 (providing one is available), so that a suite is not taken up unnecessarily.

If the same user then requests the use of Lotus AmiPro, Lan Licenser checks whether there is a
free Lotus Smart Suite license available. If there is, it launches this, swapping the use of the
individual Lotus 123 license for the one within Lotus Smart Suite.

Registering a Product Suite

To add a product suite:

1. Register each of the component products that comprise the suite, in the same way that you
would register individual products. See Registering a Software Product, page 5.3, for
details. When doing this for each component, make sure that:

• The Number of licenses is set to zero (unless you have purchased individual licenses
for the component, in addition to the suite).

• The This product is a suite parent box is left unchecked.

• You choose the Time Zone that the suite will be used in.

2. Register the suite parent. Again, this procedure is similar to that for registering an
individual product. When doing this:

• Enter a pseudo Program name for the suite. (This name should not correspond to an
actual program).

• Do not enter a Version.

• Indicate that the product is a suite parent by checking the This product is a suite
parent box. When you do this, the pseudo Program name has a .SUI extension
appended to it to distinguish it as a suite.



ABC Lan Licenser

5.12

3. From the Operations menu select Defining Licensed Software to display the Defining
Licensed Software Page (an example of this screen is shown on page 4.32).

4. Highlight the suite parent and click to display the suite parent’s details in the Properties
dialog.

5. On the Identification tab, click to display the Suite Members dialog:

6. List the products that are members of the suite in the right pane.

To move a product between panes, highlight it and click the appropriate arrow button.
When the list of suite members is correct, click to save the details and return to
the Properties dialog.

� Only those products registered in the same time zone as the suite parent are available
for selection.

7. Click to save the suite parent record and close the Properties dialog.



Chapter 5: Common Tasks

5.13

Editing Product Details

In addition to the basic details obtained for products at registration, Lan Licenser assigns each
product a range of typical values that are appropriate in most cases. Immediately following the
product registration, you should check these details and make any changes necessary.

Circumstances may subsequently arise whereby you need to maintain the details initially
assigned to a product. For example you should edit product details if:

• You purchase further licenses for a product.

• You want to change the restrictions that govern the use of a product.

� You cannot change the following details initially recorded for a product:

• Program name

• Version

• Time zone

• Language

• Whether the ‘Product is a suite parent’.

If any of these details change, e.g. you upgrade a product to a new version, you must
deregister the product (see the next section) and then re-register the product as new.



ABC Lan Licenser

5.14

To edit the details held for a product:

1. From the Operations menu select Defining Licensed Software to display the Defining
Licensed Software Page (an example of this screen is shown on page 4.32).

2. Highlight the product you want to edit.

3 Click to display the Properties dialog.

4. Select the tab containing the information you want to edit.

Tab Contents See page ..

Identification The basic details obtained for the product when it
was registered. You can specify whether you would
like the license limits enforced and any product
startup messages.

5.15

Permissions The users and groups that can use a product, the
computers it can be called from and the times of the
day it can be started. (When a product is first
registered, no restrictions are set.)

5.16

Alerts and Inactivity Events that generate alerts on the administrator’s
screen and users’ screens for the product, and
whether you want to monitor inactivity of the
product.

5.18

License Balancing The rules for transferring licenses for this product
between local servers (on your LAN), and others
sites in your organization (on your WAN).

5.20

Rules A series of parameters that determine how the use
of this product will be enforced.

5.22

5. When the product details are as required in all tabs, click to save the changes.



Chapter 5: Common Tasks

5.15

Identification Tab

A full explanation of the fields contained in the top panel is provided on page 5.5.

The Product Message panel provides a facility to allow a product startup message to be
displayed whenever a user runs the product. New messages may be added and existing ones
modified. Clients will download these messages and when a product is run that has an
associated message, the client will display this to the user. See the online Help for further
details.

At the bottom of the screen, buttons are available to modify the product properties:

Provides an alternative way of modifying an existing product, by loading a
product profile supplied by the software developer.

Displays a list of the suite members, if the product you are modifying is a suite
parent.

Displays a list of the programs that are aliased to this product.

For more detailed information about the use of these buttons, please refer to the online help
available within Lan Licenser.



ABC Lan Licenser

5.16

Permissions Tab

This tab is used to restrict and manage the use of products on the network. You can specify:

• The users and/or groups that have permission to work with the product. (Specifying
groups may be quicker than listing each user individually.)

• The computers that the product can be used on.

• The times of the day that the product can be started.

By combining these permissions, you can manage the use of products on your network.

To specify the users/groups or computers that can use the product, you:

• Move the ANY icon to the left pane.

• List the users/groups or computers that can use the product in the right pane.

� Before you can do this, you must have already set up your users, groups and computers.
This is done using the Resource Manager.



Chapter 5: Common Tasks

5.17

To subsequently cancel the restrictions for users/groups or computers, simply move the ANY
icon back to the right pane. This overrides the list specified, and means that any user/group or
computer can use the product again. If you do this, the list of users/groups or computers
remains in the right pane, even though it is excluded. This enables you to reapply the previous
restriction specified by moving the ANY icon back to the left pane - you won’t have to specify
the list again.

The band at the bottom of the tab is used to specify times of the day the product can be started.
Each block in the band represents a 1 hour time slot. For example, the left block represents 12
Midnight until 1am. If the block is highlighted, the product can be used in this hour. If it is
blank, the product cannot be used. To change the setting for a time slot, click it. To change the
settings of several time slots, drag the cursor over them.

� The permanently offline will only enable restrictions made by time, set to zero hours. No
other restrictions can be used with the permanently offline client.



ABC Lan Licenser

5.18

Alerts Tab

This tab is used to:

• Select events that generate alerts on the system administrator’s screen and the users’
screens for the product

• Choose whether you want to monitor inactivity of the product, and specify the action
that is taken if the product is inactive. Effective monitoring of product inactivity
ensures that you make full use of your licensed products, and prevents users from
‘hogging’ licenses that they don’t require.



Chapter 5: Common Tasks

5.19

Field Details

Alert Events Select the events that generate alerts on the administrator’s screen by
checking the appropriate boxes:

Low licenses: Alert when the number of unused licenses falls
below the Low license threshold specified.

Out of licenses: Alert when all licenses available for the product are
being used.

Access denial: Alert when a user is refused use of a product, either
because they do not meet the permissions specified,
or because there are no free licenses available.

Computer Check this box if you want to monitor inactivity of the product on
Inactivity computers. If you do monitor inactivity, use the field Perform actions

after to specify the number of minutes of non-use after which the
product is considered to be inactive.

Inactivity Actions Specify the actions you want to take for inactive computers. You do
this by checking the appropriate boxes:

Generate event: Checking generates an alert in Lan Licenser
indicating that the product was inactive.

Show warning Checking displays a warning on the user’s screen
Dialog: indicating that the product is inactive. (You can

customize this warning using the Inactivity Message
configuration tab.)

Shut down Checking closes the product on the inactive
Application: computer, freeing that license for another user.

Products that automatically prompt the user to save
changes to their work before shutting down will still
do so.

Wait an Checking sets a delay after the warning before the
Additional: product is shut down; this gives the user the

opportunity to save their work. Leaving unchecked
shuts down the product immediately when it
becomes inactive.



ABC Lan Licenser

5.20

License Balancing Tab

This tab is used to set your balancing requirements. Balancing ensures that you use your
product licenses in the most efficient way by transferring unused licenses to other servers
where they are needed.

Both local and inter-site balancing is available.

At local level (on your LAN) licenses registered on your site server propagate down to the
software metering servers linked to it. Local balancing ensures that licenses are distributed to
the software metering servers that most need them.

At inter-site level (on your WAN) licenses are transferred between the different sites within
your organization



Chapter 5: Common Tasks

5.21

Field Details

Minimum percent of free Enter the minimum percentage of licenses you want to keep
licenses held at software free, i.e. available for use, on each software metering server. If
metering servers the number of free licenses falls below this number, the balancing

routine will attempt to obtain additional licenses from other
software metering servers.

Minimum percent of Enter the minimum percentage of licenses (both free and used)
licenses held at software you want to retain on each software metering server at all times.
metering servers The balancing routine will not take licenses from a software

metering server if it means that the number remaining falls below
this number.

Minimum percent of free Enter the minimum percentage of licenses you want to keep
licenses held at the site free, i.e. available for use on your site server. If the number of
server free licenses falls below this number, the balancing routine

requests additional licenses from other sites.



ABC Lan Licenser

5.22

Rules Tab

This tab is used to specify a series of rules for the product that govern the way it can be used,
as determined by its licensing agreement.

Field Details

Off line metering Lan Licenser continues to meter the use of all products, even when
computers are used off line, i.e. are disconnected from the network. In
such cases, the usage information that the client program collects about
the product use is integrated into the software use tables the next time
the computer is connected to the network.

You may have products that are registered as both individual
products and as suite components, e.g. you may have copies of
Microsoft Word, and also copies of Microsoft Office (which contains
Word). If such products are used off line, you must specify whether off
line usage is to deemed to be for the individual product or the suite.

continued...



Chapter 5: Common Tasks

5.23

Field Details

Click:

• Reintegrate as Standalone if off line usage is deemed to be for the
standalone product.

• Reintegrate as Suite if off line the usage is deemed to be for the
suite.

Enable concurrent Uncheck this box if the product can only be called from the computer
licensing of this from which it is first called. This means that you will not be able to
product use this product from any other computer. (Unchecking this box

effectively ‘checks out’ this product to the computer permanently. To
subsequently change this, the system administrator must check it back
in. See the topic Checking Licenses In and Out within the online help
for further details about checking out licenses).

Multiple instances Check this box if you can run multiple sessions of the product on any
count as one one computer for each license.

Allow license Check this box if the license agreement allows you to check-out a
extensions license, e.g. to a laptop computer, and still use the product on another
(second copies) computer under the same license.

License Expires Check this box if the license is valid for a temporary period only. This
would typically apply to evaluation copies of software. A further box is
displayed for you to enter the date the license expires. The product will
be deleted on this date.

Allow licenses to Check this box if you are going to allow it to be checked-out to
be checked-out for specific computers. See the topic Checking Licenses In and Out within
this product the online help for details about this procedure.

Maximum check-out time is the maximum length of time that a product
can be checked-out for.

Warn user x days before license expiration is the number of days
before a license check-out expires that a user is warned of the expiration
so that they can check-out the product again when they need to.



ABC Lan Licenser

5.24

Deregistering Products

From time to time you will need to deregister products, e.g. if a product license expires or is no
longer valid, or if you upgrade your software to a new version (in this case you must deregister
the old version and then register the new one).

Lan Licenser enables you to deregister products while they are still in use. If a product is being
used, it is not unregistered immediately, but flagged for deregistration. From this point
onwards, no new sessions will be allowed. The product is then deleted automatically when the
final user closes their session.

When a product is deregistered, Lan Licenser still retains the transaction history built up for it.
This enables you to generate reports and graphs for products that are no longer in use.

To deregister a product, follow the steps below:

1. From the Operations menu select Defining Licensed Software to display the Defining
Licensed Software Page (an example of this screen is shown on page 4.32).

2. Highlight the product you want to delete.

3. Click .



Chapter 5: Common Tasks

5.25

Excluding Programs From Software Metering

Software metering works by monitoring the use of programs such as applications (*.exe files),
extensions (*.dll files), screen savers (*.scr files) and mod files (*.mod files).

There may be files that you do not want to be monitored. For example, it is unlikely that you
will want to track each instance when a system file or utility, e.g. Notepad, is run. To allow for
this, you can set up a list of files that are excluded from software metering.

Setting up a list of excluded programs offers the following benefits:

• Software usage management operates more efficiently, as it does not create
transactions for programs that do not need to be monitored – only the relevant data is
collected.

• Enquiries are easier and reports more meaningful, as they only contain data for the
products you want to manage.

There are three ways that you can add programs to the excluded list:

• Use the Excluded programs tool to exclude a specific program.

• Use the Excluded programs tool to exclude all programs that have not been registered.
This means that the software metering client will only collect information about the
programs that have been registered on the Defining Licensed Software Page (see page
4.32). Generally, you would do this if you only want to manage the use of the specific
products that you have registered, and you do not want to monitor or manage the use
of other products.

• Choose programs that have previously been used unlicensed. You can choose to
exclude a specific program, all programs of the same type (as determined by their file
extension), or all related programs (as determined by their filename).

These three procedures are described on the following pages.

�
After excluding a program, it remains in the unlicensed list to show details of its use prior
to it being excluded. However, no further use of the product is shown in this screen.



ABC Lan Licenser

5.26

Excluding a Specific Program Using the Excluded Programs Tool

1. Select the Excluded programs tool. The Excluded programs dialog is displayed listing the
programs currently excluded from metering:

2. Click to display the New excluded program dialog.

3. Enter the executable name of the program you want to exclude, e.g. NOTEPAD.EXE.
(The characters you type are forced to upper case.)

� You can browse the network for the program you require by clicking on the ellipsis.

4. Click to return to the Excluded programs dialog, which now includes the new
excluded program.

5. Click to close the Excluded programs dialog.



Chapter 5: Common Tasks

5.27

Excluding All Unregistered Programs Using the Excluded Programs Tool

1. Select the Excluded programs tool. The Excluded programs dialog is displayed listing the
programs currently excluded from metering (see the previous page).

2. Click . You are prompted to confirm that you do want to proceed
with the exclusion of all unregistered programs:

3. Providing you do want to proceed, click .

All unregistered programs are then excluded. When this is complete you return to the
Excluded programs dialog, which now includes the line ‘*.*’, to represent all programs.

4. Click to close the Excluded programs dialog.

�
You can subsequently remove the *.* entry in the Excluded programs dialog, and re-enter
specific exclusions if required.



ABC Lan Licenser

5.28

Excluding Programs That Have Previously Been Used Unlicensed

1. From the Status menu select Software Metering Summary to display the Software
Metering Summary Page, Unlicensed tab (an example of this screen is shown on
page 4.38).

2. The next action depends on the programs of type of programs you want to exclude:

• To exclude one specific program, either highlight it and click , or right click on it
and select Exclude (program name) from the popup menu displayed.

• To exclude several specific programs, highlight them and either click ,
or right click on them and select Exclude from the popup menu displayed.

• To exclude all programs of a particular type (as determined by their file
extension), right click on a program of the appropriate type and select Exclude *.(file
extension).

• To exclude several related programs (as determined by their filename), right click on
a program with the appropriate name and select Exclude (filename).*.

3. Lan Licenser then begins to add the program or programs you have selected for exclusion
to the excluded list.

The following dialog is displayed:

Use the first check box to indicate whether you want to confirm each application
individually before it is added to the excluded list, or whether you want to exclude all of
the programs you chose at step 2 without further prompt.

Use the second check box to specify whether you want to delete the items from the
Unlicensed tab after they have been added to the excluded list.



Chapter 5: Common Tasks

5.29

Viewing a Summary of Licensed Product Use

Lan Licenser provides software metering information to view in the following key areas:

Field Details

Active Summary A summary listing of the licensed products currently being used at each
software metering server at your site. For example, it may show that 10
copies of Microsoft Word are being used at ‘Software Metering Server1’, 5
copies of Microsoft Excel are being used at ‘Software Metering Server2’,
and so on.

Active Detailed A detailed listing of the licensed products currently in use at your site. For
each occurrence of product use, it shows the software metering server it is
being used at, the computer it is being used on, the user, the date and time
the session started, and the session time that has now elapsed. For example,
it may show that a copy of Microsoft Word is being used at ‘Software
Metering Server1’, is being used on ‘Computer5’ by ‘J Smith’, the session
started on 3/2/97 at 16.31 and has been running for 35 minutes.

Denials A listing of products that have been denied to users at your site because
there were no free licenses available. For each occurrence of a denial, it
shows the software metering server the product was called at, the user who
called it, the computer it was called from, and the date and time it was
called. For example, it may show that ‘J Smith’ was denied the use of
Microsoft Word on 2/2/97 at 21.56 at ‘Software Metering Server1’. This
information enables you to identify license shortages on specific servers.
You may then address this by transferring licenses from another server
and/or purchasing further licenses.

Callbacks A listing of users at your site that are currently, or have been, in a queue to
use a product. (If a user is denied the use of a product because there are no
free licenses available they have the option of requesting a callback when
the license they requested becomes available.)

For each occurrence of a callback, it shows the software metering server
the product was called at, the user who called it, the computer it was

continued...



ABC Lan Licenser

5.30

Field Details

called from, the date and time it was requested, and the date and
time the product was eventually granted (if applicable).

From this screen you can delete a callback from the queue. See
page 5.32 for details.

Historical A listing showing the usage of products that are registered at
your site. The listing includes both local use, i.e. by users at your
site, and inter-site use, i.e. by users at other sites in your
organization.

The details shown depend on whether the data has been
summarized.

For data in its original form, each line corresponds to one
occurrence of a product being used, showing the software
metering server it was used at, the computer it was used on, the
user, the time the session started, and the time it was used for.
For example, it may show that Microsoft Excel registered on
‘Site Server1’ was used on ‘Computer7’ by ‘T Jones’, the session
started on 4/2/97 at 12.31 and lasted for 56 minutes.

For summarized data, each line shows the number of times each
product has been used at your site between specified dates and
times. Data that has been summarized is designated as user
‘UserRef’ and computer ‘WksnRef’. For example, if a line shows
that UserRef used Microsoft FrontPage 22 times on computer
WksnRef, starting on 2/2/97 for 3 days, you will know that this
is total number of times FrontPage was used in this period.

Checked-Out A list of the licenses that are currently checked-out for use on
Licenses specific computers. (See the topic Checking Licenses In and Out

within the online help for further details about checking out
licenses).

From this screen, you can check a license back in. See page 5.32
for details.



Chapter 5: Common Tasks

5.31

Displaying Software Metering Information

1. From the Status menu select Software Metering Summary to display the Software
Metering Summary page (an example of this screen is shown on page 4.38).

2. Select the Licensed tab.

3. Highlight the product you want to view information for. An Active Summary is displayed
in the main window for this product.

4. To view further information about the product, click . A list of the different summaries
available is displayed. Select the one you require from Active Detailed, Denials,
Callbacks, Historical and Checked-Out Licenses.

Filtering the Views

The summaries that are likely to generate long lists offer a filter. This enables you to focus
your inquiry on a specific area you are interested in, by restricting the entries displayed to just
those that match specific criteria. For example, instead of displaying the denials issued for all
products, you may want to list just those issued to a particular user or for a specific product.

The summaries you can filter are: Active Detailed, Denials, Historical and Checked-Out
Licenses.

To filter a software use summary:

1. Click .

2. Check the View items where button.

3. Specify the criteria that the records must match to be included in the display and
click .



ABC Lan Licenser

5.32

Actions Available

While the primary function of these summaries is to make software use enquiries, the following
buttons are available to carry out actions for the details shown:

Available when viewing a list of outstanding callbacks, to delete the highlighted
callback from the queue. You may need to do this, for example, if there is a long
queue for a particular product for which a user requires immediate use. In this
case, you could delete the callbacks above this user, who would then be offered the
next free license that becomes available for the product.

Available when viewing a list of checked-out licenses, to check a license back in.
(See the topic Checking Licenses In and Out within the online help for further
details about checking out licenses).

Available when viewing historical data to delete the highlighted transactions.



Chapter 5: Common Tasks

5.33

Viewing a Summary of Unlicensed Program Use

Each time an unlicensed program is used, a record is created that specifies the name of the
program, the user’s name, the dates and times it was used between, and the computer it was
used on.

You can display a summary of the unlicensed programs that have been running. This enables
you to manage the use of software that is unauthorized.

For each program shown in the list, you can decide the action you want to take. The options
available are:

• Ignore all future use of the program, by adding it to the list of programs to exclude
from metering. See page 5.25.

• Register the program. See page 5.9.

• Prevent further use of the program. See page 5.36.

• Delete Transactions. See page 5.37.



ABC Lan Licenser

5.34

Displaying Software Metering Information

1. From the Status menu select Software Metering Summary to display the Software
Metering Summary Page (an example of this screen is shown on page 4.38).

The page opens showing the Unlicensed tab, as required.

The Unlicensed tab contains two panes. The left pane is used to specify which data you
want to view. You can choose:

• [This site], in which case all unlicensed programs that have been used at your site
are listed. Depending on the size of your implementation, there may be a delay whilst
this information is collated.

-or-

• A specific software metering server, in which case just those unlicensed programs
that have been processed by this software metering server are listed. These details are
likely to be displayed much faster than those for your entire site.

You can also choose whether you want to view Summary or Detail information, by
selecting the appropriate radio button. The difference is as follows:

• The Summary list shows each unlicensed program name only once, irrespective of
how many times it has been used.

• The Detail list shows each occurrence of unlicensed program use.



Chapter 5: Common Tasks

5.35

Setting the Rules for Unlicensed Programs

In the same way that you specify the usage rules for licensed products, you can define the
general rules that apply to unlicensed programs. For example, you can specify the computers
that unlicensed programs can be used on, the times they can be run, and so on. You do this in
the same way as for licensed products, using the same tabs.

To set the rules for unlicensed programs:

1. From the Operations menu select Defining Licensed Software to display the Defining
Licensed Software Page (an example of this screen is shown on page 4.32).

2. Highlight the top item in the list, Unregistered Apps, and click . The Properties dialog
is displayed.

3 Enter the settings that are to apply to unlicensed programs in the five tabs available:

• Identification (see page 5.15).

• Permissions (see page 5.16).

• Alerts and Inactivity (see page 5.18).

• Balancing (see page 5.20).

• Rules (see page 5.22).

4. Click to save the changes and close the Properties dialog.



ABC Lan Licenser

5.36

Preventing the Use of Unlicensed Programs

To prevent the use of a specific unlicensed program, follow these steps:

1. Begin to register the program in the usual way. For details of this procedure, see
Registering Unlicensed Programs, page 5.9.

2. When the New Product dialog is displayed, set the Number of Licenses to zero.

To prevent the use of all unlicensed programs, follow these steps:

1. Open the properties for the product Unlicensed Programs (see page 5.14).

2. Go to the Permissions tab (see page 5.16).

3. Remove all users and groups from the Has Access pane, for example:

For the permanently offline client restriction must be carried out by setting the time to zero.



Chapter 5: Common Tasks

5.37

Deleting Transactions

Transactions generated when unlicensed programs are used that have been collated to your site
(i.e. show [This Site] in the Server column) can be deleted when this information is no longer
necessary.

To delete the transactions, follow the steps below:

1. From the Status menu select Software Metering Summary to display the Software
Metering Summary Page, Unlicensed tab (an example of this tab is shown on page 4.38).

2. In the left pane, click on [This Site].

3. In the right pane, highlight the transactions you want to delete.

4. Either:

• Click .

-or-

• Right click on the highlighted transactions and select Delete from the popup menu
displayed.



ABC Lan Licenser

5.38



Appendix A:

System Requirements

This Appendix lists the minimum requirements for your site servers,
software metering servers, computers you use as administration
programs and the client computers being metered.



ABC Lan Licenser

A.2

System Requirements
The following table lists the system requirements for the various computers to be used
in a Lan Licenser installation.

Hardware and
Operating System Site Server

Software
Metering Server

Administration
Program Client

Operating system: Windows NT 4.0
Server/
Windows 2000
Server.

Windows NT 4.0
Server/
Windows 2000
Server.

Windows NT 4.0
Server/
Windows 2000
(any).

Windows 2000/
Windows NT/
Windows 3.11, 95,
98.

Processor: Pentium. Pentium. Pentium.

Hard disk space: Program: 1Gb. 1 Gb
(program size).

30Mb. Up to 5Mb.

Memory:
(not including
Microsoft SQL
Server or MSDE)

128Mb if
running.

96Mb if running. 32Mb minimum. Approximately
1Mb; as required
to support
operating system.

Display resolution: 800x600 or
greater.

Application
signature size: Variable.

Other: Access to a
CD-ROM drive.

Internet Explorer
3.02 or higher.

Internet Explorer
3.02 or higher.



Index

A

administration program, 2.3
closing, 4.42
current page, 4.4
general functions, 4.4
help box, 4.4
installation procedure, 3.17
installing, 3.16
navigation bar, 4.4, 4.5
pull down menus, 4.4
status bar, 4.4
toolbox, 4.4

administration program screen, 4.4
alerts and inactivity, 5.14

alerts and inactivity tab, 5.18
alerts and inactivity tab

alert events, 5.19
computer inactivity, 5.19
inactivity actions, 5.19

B

balancing, 5.14
balancing tab, 5.20

balancing tab
license limit enforcement, 5.5
percentage of licenses held at software metering servers,

5.21

C

callback priority report, 4.11

client computers, 2.2
allocation to software metering servers, 2.12

client program
deinstalling, 3.41

closing the administration program, 4.42
configuration menu, 4.5, 4.23

option, 4.5
service options, 4.5
site hierarchy, 4.5
software metering servers, 4.5

configuration pages, 4.23
options page, 4.25
service options page, 4.27
site hierarchy page, 4.29
software metering servers page, 4.23

D

data collation, 2.13
defining licensed software page, 4.32, 5.14

alerts and inactivity tab, 5.18
balancing tab, 5.20
identification tab, 5.15
permissions tab, 5.16
rules tab, 5.22

deinstalling
administration programs, 3.36
before you deinstall, 3.36
client programs, 3.41
procedure, 3.36
site server, 3.36

deregistering products, 5.24
documentation, vii



E

edit product details, 5.13
evaluation copy, upgrading from, 3.34
events page, 4.36

action, 4.37
advanced tab, 4.37
description, 4.37
general tab, 4.37
time, 4.37

excluded products report, 4.13
excluded programs, 4.10
excluding programs

excluded programs tool, 5.26, 5.27
from software metering, 5.25
programs that have been previously unregistered, 5.28

extracting details from a license policy, 5.8

F

file menu, 4.7
full copy, upgrading to, 3.34

G

graph types, 4.22
graph wizard, 4.10, 4.22
graphing software use, 4.22

H

help, vii
helpline, 1.11
online, 4.8

help menu, 4.7
hierarchy, 2.8

I

identification, 5.14
identification tab, 5.15

inactivity actions
generate event, 5.19
show warning dialog, 5.19
shut down application, 5.19
wait an addition, 5.19

increasing number of workstation licenses, 3.34
installation

administration program, 3.2, 3.16
administration program on site server, 3.13
choosing a lan licenser database, 3.4
client program, 3.2
lan licenser installation procedure, 3.5
lan licenser on site server, 3.3
lan licenser on software metering servers, 3.2
language version, 3.14
odbc driver versions, 3.15
on site server, 3.2
pre-requisites, 3.3

installation directory, 3.8
inter site links, 2.6

allocating licenses, 2.9
example of, 2.8
hierarchy, 2.8

inventory of software, 5.2, 5.3

L

lan licenser
choosing a database, 3.4
features, 1.3
in a typical organization, 2.14
installation procedure, 3.5
installation stages, 3.2
installing on site server, 3.5
installing on your site server, 3.3
installing on your software metering servers, 3.21
odbc driver version check, 3.15
what is lan licenser?, 1.2

language, 5.6
last client run time sorted by age report, 4.14
last client run time sorted by computer report, 4.14
least cost suite license, 5.11
license balancing, 2.13
license expiry date, 5.23



license limit enforcement, 5.5
licensed product use

actions available, 5.32
active summary, 5.29
detailed listing of active products, 5.29
displaying software metering information, 5.31
historical listing, 5.30
list of callbacks, 5.29
list of checked-out licenses, 5.30
list of denials, 5.29
summary filters, 5.31
viewing a summary, 5.29

licensed products report, 4.14
Licenser administration start up, 4.2
links

inter site, 2.6, 2.7
site hierarchy, 2.8

local area network, 1.2
local operations, 2.13

M

menus, pull down, 4.7
msde, 2.5
multiple instances count as one, 5.23
multiple site summary report, 4.14

N

navigation bar
configuration menu, 4.5
operations menu, 4.5
status menu, 4.6

number of licenses, 5.5
number of workstation licenses, 4.7
number of workstation licenses, increasing, 3.34

O

odbc driver versions, 3.15
off line metering, 5.22
on-line help, vii, 4.8
operations, 2.13

operations menu, 4.5
defining licensed software, 4.5
quick start, 4.5

operations pages, 4.32
defining licensed software page, 4.32
quick start page, 4.34

options page, 4.25
client and service timings, 4.26
client messages, 4.26
client tab, 4.26
data summarization, 4.26
inter site scheduling tab, 4.26
local scheduling tab, 4.26
policies, 4.26

P

parent/child links, 2.6
permissions, 5.14

permissions tab, 5.16
product

deregistering, 5.24
edit existing details, 5.13
name, 5.5
use, 1.3

product denials report, 4.15
product details

alerts and inactivity, 5.14
balancing, 5.14
identification, 5.14
permissions, 5.14
rules, 5.14

program name, 5.6
pull down menus, 4.7

file, 4.7
help, 4.7
tools, 4.7
view, 4.7

purchase date, 5.5



Q

quick start page, 4.34
configure product properties, 4.35
configure software metering, 4.35
new product, 4.35
view licensed products, 4.35
view unlicensed programs, 4.35

R

registering a product
extracting details from a license policy, 5.8
language, 5.6
number of licenses, 5.5
product name, 5.5
program name, 5.6
purchase date, 5.5
recording details, 5.4
serial number, 5.5
suite of products, 5.10
suite parent, 5.6
time zone, 5.6
version, 5.6

registering a software product, 5.3
registering for support, 1.11
registering unlicensed programs, 5.9
related documents, viii
report wizard, 4.10
reporting on software use, 4.11
reports

callback priority report, 4.11
detailed product use report (sorted by product) report, 4.12,

4.13
excluded products report, 4.13
last client run time sorted by age report, 4.14
multiple site summary report, 4.14
product denials report, 4.15

requirements, A.2
resource manager, 4.10
rules, 5.14
rules for unlicensed programs, 5.35

rules tab, 5.22
computer license, 5.23
license expires, 5.23
license extensions, 5.23
multiple instances, 5.23
off line metering, 5.22

S

serial number, 5.5
server name, 3.8
service options page, 4.27

service account, 4.28
sql server account, 4.28
tracing, 4.28

single site summary report, 4.16
site code, 3.8
site hierarchy, 2.8
site hierarchy page, 4.29

links tab, 4.30
scheduling tab, 4.31

site server, 2.2, 2.5
system requirements, A.2

software inventory, 5.2, 5.3
recording product details, 5.4

software metering
displaying information, 5.31
excluding programs, 5.25
information, 5.34
sites, 1.2, 2.4
summary page, 4.38

licensed tab, 4.40
unlicensed tab, 4.38

software metering servers, 1.2, 2.2, 2.10
configuration report, 4.17
flat structure, 2.12
how many do i need?, 2.10
installing, 3.21
platforms, 2.11
server tab, 4.24
service tab, 4.24
software metering servers page, 4.23
time zone tab, 4.24
windows nt, 3.22



software use
callback priority report, 4.11
detailed product use reports, 4.12, 4.13
excluded products, 4.13
graphing, 4.22
last client run time sorted by age report, 4.14
last client run time sorted by computer report, 4.14
licensed products report, 4.14
multiple site summary report, 4.14
product denials report, 4.15
reporting, 4.11
single site summary report, 4.16
software metering server configuration report, 4.17
standard reports, 4.11
suites report, 4.17
total use of products reports, 4.19
unlicensed product usage report, 4.20

sql server
account, 3.11
name, 3.10

start up, 4.2
status menu, 4.6

events, 4.6
software metering summary, 4.6

status pages, 4.36
events page, 4.36
software metering summary page, 4.38

suite of products
least cost licensing, 5.11
registering, 5.10, 5.11

suite parent, 5.6
suites report, 4.17
summary of licensed product use, 5.29
symbols in this guide, ix
system requirements, A.2

T

technical support helpline, 1.11
time zone, 5.6
toolbox, 4.10

tools, 4.10
excluded programs, 4.10
graph wizard, 4.10
report wizard, 4.10
resource manager, 4.10

tools menu, 4.7
total use of products reports, 4.19
trends, 2.13
typefaces, ix

U

unlicensed product usage report, 4.20
unlicensed program use

displaying software metering information, 5.34
preventing, 5.36
rules for unlicensed programs, 5.35
viewing a summary, 5.33

upgrading from evaluation copy, 3.34
upgrading from single site edition, 3.34
upgrading to enterprise edition, 3.34
upgrading to full copy, 3.34
user account, 3.12
using help, vii, 4.8

V

version, 5.6
view menu, 4.7

W

welcome, vii
wide area network, 1.2
windows nt software metering server, 3.21

installing software metering server files manually, 3.27
workstation licenses, 4.7
workstation licenses, increasing number of, 3.34





Manual Title: ABC Lan Licenser 3.5 Getting Started Guide

The manual is friendly and easy
to understand.

The manual provides the right
information.

The information required
is easy to find.

The manual has the right balance between
introductions, background and detail.

Strongly
DisagreeDisagree

Not
SureAgree

Strongly
Agree

What can we do to improve our manual? Do you have any other points you would like to raise?

Fax:

Company Name:

Name: Position:

Telephone:

Email:

We would be glad to hear your comments on this manual.
Please tick the box which is closest to your opinion on each question.



Name of Sender:

Organization:

Address:

Telephone:

Date:

Telford
UK TF2 9TU

ABC Systems and Development
Freepost SY963

Postage free if
mailed in the UK

Fold along fold A,
then B and C. Tuck in
so name and address
are on outside.

1 Hawksworth Road






